‘THE

DIRECT ANCESTRY

THE LATE TACOB WENDELL,

OF PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE,

WITH A

Prefatorp Sketcl

OF THE

EARLY DUTCH SETTLEMENT

OF THE

PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND.

1614—1664.

A —————————

BY
JAMES RINDGE STANWOOD,
OF BOSTOR.

BOSTON:
SPECIAL LIMITED EDITION.
DAVID CLAPP & SON.
1882.



COPYRIGHT, 1882,
BY JAMES RINDGE STANWOOD.



) i r)
NOV‘JM Aﬁfﬁ'l ERODAVUM o __z"f"’::"i ‘;‘.f',:. }

bad . e g e
L e o - » .

'“M oo

_"“ J...‘. - N

\.__ —Jif‘ -'”.

__:m“

mew_.‘ﬁ__‘.m“ .

'\l‘.‘:?:‘.a
0

HLN

“"[]' v ("li' i‘.’!i!'i i.l‘.a Wl!"i’."ﬁf PELAD R AN E A SR LY S GRS AR S A ]






TABLE OF CONTENTS.

ILLUSTRATIONS :—

1. THe CitYy oF NEw AMSTERDAM IN 1640 (from Montanus) Steel Frontispiece.
2. THE SEAL oF THE PROVINCE oF NEw NETHERLAND, 1623 . . . . 11
3. Tue SeaL orF THE PATRoON ESTATE oF RENSSELAERSWYCK . . . . 12
4. ToE LaTe RerorMeED PROTESTANT DUTcH CHURCH IN ALBANY . . . 13
5. ORriciNAL SEAL oF THE EarLy CaHURCH o¥ Fort ORANGE . . . . 12
6. TaeE WENDELL ArMS . . . . . . . . . . . 18

7. AvurtocrarH or EvERT JaNsENX WENDEL (New Amsterdam, 1640), THE
FirsT SETTLER OF THE NAME . . . . . o e . . 18
8. AvuTocRAPH or JouaNNEs WENDEL, 0F ALBANY (BEVERWYCK), 1649 . . 21
9. AUTOGRAPH OF ABRAHAM WENDELL, OF NEW YORK, 167S . . . . 23
10. AvutoGrarH or Joux WENDELL, oF Bostox, Mass,, 1703 . . . . 25
11. Avtocrarn oF JouNy WeNDELL, oF PortsyouTh, N. H., 1731 . . . 27

12. AUTOGRAPH OF JAcoB WENDELL, oF PorTsMovuTH, N, ., 1788 . . . 28

13. PORTRAIT oN STEEL OF Jacos WENDELL, oF PorTsMotuTH, N. H., 1788 . . 28

I. SKETCH OF EVENTS INCIUENT TO THE SETTLEMENT
OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND . . . 7

II. THE DIRECT ANCESTRY OF THE LATE Jacos WENDELL,
oF PortrsyouTH, N. II., wiTH TABULAR ’EDIGREE . 18

II1I. APPENDIX. . . . . . . . . . . 35






PREFACE.

In the introductory sketch of the period included within the years 1614-1664, it
has been essayed briefly to portray the sway of the United Provinces over New
Netherland, the limits of which originally extended from Chesapeake Bay to Cape
Cod, but were subsequently greatly moditied. At the end of that time, embracing a
period of half a century, the influence of England had become preponderant in
America, and the répidly growing commercial importance of the valuable territory
held by the Dutch did not escape the notice of that power. The English Crown, un-
der cover of enforcing the Navigation Law of 1663, resolved to add the coveted region
to its dominion, and the following year Charles and his ministers seized the province,
the present site of three great states of the American Union.

In presenting the genealogical data contained within these pages, the author
desires to state that this littde volume does not purport to follow the history
of the various branches of a name whose ramifications are both numerous and
extensive. It is designed simply to condense in a convenient hand-book for
genealogical reference, the record of the direct ancestry of the late Jacob Wendell, of
Portsmouth, New Hampshire. That gentleman, the author’s grandfather, of revered
memory, deceased August 27, 1865. He was descended in the sixth gencration,
through Jona~xEs, 1649, from Evert Jaxsey WENDEL, of Albany—the First Settler
of the name, who came to America in 1640—Dby his first wie, Susanna Du Trieux.

The descendant of any of those early families who settled along the banks of the
Hudson under the gentle rule of Iolland, recurring with honest pride to more than
two centuries of honorable lineage, rcalizes his indebtedness to past generations.
And as he searches their annals, inscribed in quaint Netherlund-Dutch, in the very
curious and interesting Notarial Papers, he adequately appreciates the services
rendered to his kinsmen by Professor Jonathan Pearson, of Union College. The
laborious and studious researches of this gentleman among the Dutch manuscripts
at Albany, and the result of years of paticnt investigation, ar> exhibited in his
valuable contributions for the genealogics of the First Settlers of that ancient
borough. Of the material aid furnished by these the author has gladly availed him-
self, and additionally of the courtesy of Professor Pearson, who has kindly allowed

the proof-sheets of this pamphlet to receive his examination and approval.

JAMES RINDGE STANWOOD.
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS,
AUGUST 5, 1832,






SKETCH OF EVEXNTS INCIDENT TO THE SETTLE-
~ MENT OF THE PROVINCE OF NEW
NETHERLAND.

The Iffect in Holland of the Discoveries along the Shores of America. Special
Trading License granted to the Merchants of Amsterdam and Hoorn. The

. United New Netherland Company. Petition for the Incorporation of the Dutch
West India Company. Opposition of the Barneveld Party. The fall of Barne-
veld, and subsequent Grant of the Company’s Charter by the States General.
““The Right to Trade with Hudson’s Country.”” Colonization of Fort Orange
by the Walloons. Introduction of the Feudal System. ¢ T'he Charter of Free-
doms and Exemptions.”  T'he Patroons and their Privileges. The Reformed
Protestant Dutclh Church of Fort Orange.  England seizes New Netherland.
The Grant from the Crown to the Duke of York and Albany. The Capitulation
signed by Governor Stuyvesant,

THE historical period at which we are to glance, embraces the

record of the early settlement of the Knickerbockers, descend-
ing from that primitive time when the Province of New Nether-
land flourished, where now stretch the great commonwealths of New
York, New Jersey and Delaware.* It is illustrative of that inter-
esting epoch, which commemorates a civilization that has now passed
from among us; of the peaceful days when the Dutch held rule over
all that broad and fertile domain, which acknowledged the sway of
the States General of Holland.

The eventful tidings brought by Hendrik Hudson of his discove-
ries along the shores of America, greatly stimulated the maritime
enterprise of the merchants of the Netherlands, who speedily sought
and obtained legalized authority to trade with that region. This
permission was granted by the States General (March 27,1614), in

® Van der Donck, writing in 1649 of New Netherland, says: It is situate on the North
side of America, in the latitude of thirty-cight and one-halt degrees, or thereabouts. It is
bounded on the North-cast by New England ; on the South-west by English Virginia. The
Coast extends mostly South-west and North-east, and is sandy alongside the Ocean. The
North-west region is still partly unexplored. The South Bay and South River, called by
many the second great river of New Netherland, lies in the latitude of 38° 15’. It hastwo
heights or capes, the Northern, called Cape Mey, the Southern, Cape Cornelis, and the
Bay itselt'is called now Port M:y, now Godyn Bay. In the beginning, before any men-
tion was made uf the Euglish, after our people had first discovered and explored the most
Northeriy Part of New Nctherland, they erected an Escutcheon on Cape Cod, and took
possession. The Boundaries, as we understand, extend from thence to Cape Henlopen.,”

2



8 THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND.

an Octroy, giving to the first discoverers “ of any new passages, ha-
vens, countries or places,” by citizens of the United Netherlands, the
exclusive right-and privilege of making the first four vovages to such
territory. At this period the United 'rovinces of Ilolland, their in-
dependence achieved from the proud dominion of Spain, enjoyed a high
degree of prosperity.* The leading eities, with their great wealth and
commercial prestige, occupied influential rank in Europe, and assured
to the youthful republic a prominent and respected position. The
action of the States General was promptly availed of, therefore, by
a number of the wealthy citizens of \msterdam and lloorn, who
procecded to despatch at once several vessels to the coast of Ameri-
ca for purposes of discovery and trade.t

Among the leading navigators who at that time visited our shores,
the most prominent were Adriaen Block, Hendrik Christiaensen and
Cornclis Jacobsen Mey, who explored the region from Cape Cod to
Cape Henlopen, and have left to our day their names impressed upon
various points along that coast.f A few months after the passage
of the Octroy, the States General formally confirmed its action, by
granting to Zhe United New Netheriand Company, as provided
by that ordinance, the exclusive right to trade with the settlements
along the coast of America for a period of three years, on or before
January 1, 1615. Immediately thereafter, a building or block house
was erected by Christiaensen for the use of the Company upon an
island in the Hudson, just below the present Albany, to which was

® The Seven United Provinces of Holland, otherwise styled the Northern Netherlands,
dated their separate organization trom the celebrated compact formed at Utrecht, in 1379,
when they revolted from the rule of Philip the Second, of Spain, under the lead of Wil-
liam the Silent.  From that time until the revolution of 1794, they are to be considered as
one nationality; each province, however, was governed by its own laws, and held substan-
tially the rights of a sovereign state, sending deputies to 2 general assembly at the Havue,
called the States General, which was invested with supreme lewsislative power, and presided
over by an executive ofticer who was known as the Stadtholder. At this tilne Hollanid, or
the Sceven United Provinces, was composed of the divisions of Gelder, Holland, Zealand,
Utrecht, Friesland, Overyssel and Groeningen, together with the territory denominated the
Country of Drent, and Duich Bradand.

t Amongthe first vessels despatched for trading purposes to the Hudson, which the Dutch
had already begun to call the Mauritius, in honot of Prince Maurice, were the galiots For-
tune and Tiger, titted out in 1612 by three influential aud enterprizing merchants of Am-
sterdam, Hans Hongers. Paulus Pelgrom, and Lambreeht van Tweenhuysen, who entrust-
ed theircommand to Hendrik Christiaensen and Adriaen Block, then just returncd trom their
Joint voyacre of discovery thither., Subserquently other merchants of North Holland joined
in the trade. The Tiger was accidentally burned while at Manbattan, in the full of thae
year, whereupon Block sct about building a small yacht out of the timber furnished by the
forests. The vessel was numed the Onrust (the Restless), and was lanuched in the spring
of 1614, from the foot of what afterwards beearne Beaver Lane.  * This pisuneer cratr,” says
De Laet the hiztorian, © was 443 feet long, 113 fect wide, and of about 16 tous hurden.”
See Appendiz, Note A.

.+ Block I<iand, at the mouth of Long Island Sound, derives its title from this persever-
ing and indefatigable explorer, while the memory of Mey is perpetuated in the cape which
bears his name,



THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND. J

siven the name of Fort Nassau,* and soon after a second trading
post was built upon the lower end of Manhattan Island, which was
the commencement of the subsequent scttlement of New Amsterdam.
The sources of trade with the Indian tribes skirting the coast proved
abundant, and the returns remunerative to such a degree, that when,
in 1618, the trading privilege of the New Netherland Company ex-
pired, its exportation of valuable peltries from the country was very
extensive, and it became importunate for a renewal of its franchise.
The prospect of obtaining this, however, was for a long time very
doubtful, through reason of the reluctance of the States General to
longer delegate to a corporation the substantial monopoly of affairs in
America, but at length the fierce Arminian controversy, which so
violently agitated Holland in 1618-1619, afforded the associated
merchants an opportunity to press their scheme with better chances
of success.}

The outcome of this celebrated ecclesiastical contention, resulting,
as well known, in 1619, in the utter and complete overthrow of
the Arminian element by the Calvinistic party, assisted very ma-
terially the petition of the Belgian§ merchants, as it involved the
discomfiture and downfall of their most powerful opponent. He
was John of Barneveld,|| the fearless Advocate, the incorruptible

* ¢ Fort Nassau,” sayvs Brodhead, ¢ a trading house on Castle Island, on the west side
of the river, was meant by the Dutch to combine the double purpose of a warehounse and a
military defence for the residert traders. It was thirty-six feet long, by twenty-six in
width, enclosed by a stockade fifry-cight feet square, the whole surrvunded by a moat
eighteen feet in width, It was armed with two large guns and eleven swivels or patereroes,
and garrisoned bv ten or twelve men. It was the first island pelow Albany, and after 1630,
was known as Van Rensselaer’s or Patroon’s Island.”

+ Upcen January 1, 1618, the Special Tralding License granted in 1614 to Gerrit Jacob
Witsen and twelve other leadinz merchants of the cities of Amsterdam and Hoorn, under
the title of the United New Netherland Company, for ¢ the exclusive right to traide with
Hudson’s Country,” expired by limitation. It expressly torbade any othee party from
sailing out of the Provinces to that territory, within the time specitied, under pain of con-
fizcation of ve<sels and cargoes, and a fine of tifty thousand Netherland ducats to the bene-
fit of the grantees of the chiirter. It was a distinet act of soverciznty over the country be-
tween New France (or Canada) and Virginia, which was cailed Neww Netherland, a name
which it continued to bear for nearly half a century. See Appendir, Note B.

T The termination of the Spanish war and the rise of Arminianism, says Motley, were
almost contemporancous. Purty lines were sharply drawn by the Stadtholder and his fol-
lowers, who were opposed to the truce, and many bitter accusations made against those
who had favored peace, among which was the charge that they were in sympathy with the
religious views formulated by Arminius, which were condemned as rank heresy by the
Calvinists. “There are two factions in the land,” said Maurice, *that of Orange and
that of Spain, and the two chicfs of the Spanish faction are those political and priestly Ar-
minians, Uytenbogaert and Oldenbarneveld.”

¥ During the protracted struggle against Spanish persecution, made by the inhabitants of
the Low Countries, Holland hecame the asyvium of a very larze proportion of the promi-
nent and wealthy tradersof Belzium. They infused fresh and increased commercial strength
into the country of their adoption, and acquired upon its soil vreat prestige. T'o these ex-
iled Belgians, of whom perhaps the most prominent was Williain Usselinex, of Antwerp,
Lelongs the orizination of the pian for the foundation of the Dutch West India Company.

i Juhin of Barneveld, Advocate of Hollan'l, was the most prominent figure of the States

encral, and the foremost citizen of the Netherlands, a man who had no superior in states-
manship, in law, in the science of goverument, in intcllectual torce and ability. Born at



10 THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND.

patriot and statesman, the founder of the Dutch Republic. He ad-
hered firmly to his advocacy of conservative political measures, as
well as religious toleration, and at this period, as the head of the
party known by his name, was assailed by his enemies with the great-
est rancor. His unpopularity with the Belgian faction was greatly
increased by his prominent identification with the Dutch East India
Company, in whose behalf he strongly opposed granting a charter
to a rival orgonjzation. These reasons, combined with the ill-con-
cealed hostility of the Stadtholder,* who hated him bitterly, at length
resulted in his arrest, protracted imprisonment, and final arraign-
ment before the Synod of Dordtrecht, which pronounced him
guilty (May 13, 1619) of various acts inimical to the State, and
sentenced him to the block. -

With the death of Barneveld, and the flight to voluntary exile in
France of Hugo Grotius, his able and influential compeer, the pow-
erful party which had followed his lead was temporarily disarmed,
and its organized opposition to the charter asked for was suspended.
Shortly thereafter, the persevering efforts of William Usselinex,
united with the good offices of the Stadtholder before the States
General, resulted in the grant of its franchise to the Dutch West
India Company,? with the extraordinary privileges and immuni-
ties asked for, and it was formally guaranteed the mercantile control
of the American and African shores of the Atlantic.

Amersfoort, in 1547, of the ancicnt honse of Oldenbarneveldt, he had served his country
strenuously from vouth to old age, with an abiding force of duty, a steadiness of purpose,
a hroad vision, a firm grasp, and an opulence of resource, such as not ¢ne of his compatriots
could even pretend to rival. His history was virtually the history of the Dutch Republic,
and without his presence and influence, the record of Holland, France, Spain, Britain and
Germany might have heen essentially modified.”— Motley. :

* Maurice, Prince of Orange, the son of William the Silent. Ile was an ambitious gene-
ral, and had acquitted himself with great eredit in the ferce struggle with Spain, just closed.
He had opposed the conclusion of the treaty of truce with that power, with all the strength
be could command, and upon its success arrayed himself at the head of the Orange party,
and beeame Barneveld’s greatest enemy, notwithstanding the tact that he had owed his ele-
vation to the office of Stadtholder lurgely to the ettorts ot the Advocate.

+ The Synod of Dordtrecht convened at the Hague Nov. 13, 1618, and held one hundred
and eighty sessions. It pronounced the Arminians ¢ heretics, schismatics, teachers of false
doctrine,” and declared them * incapable of filling any clerical or academical post.” It fur-
g}erlproclaimed the Netherland Confession and Hceidelburg Catechism to be infallible.~

olley.

1 '1"{10. charter establishing the Dutch West India Company bears date June 3, 1621, The
central power of this vast association was divided among five branches, or chambers, estah-
lished in the different cities of the Netherlands, the managers of which were styled Lords
Dircctors. Of these, that of Amsterdam was the principal, and to this was intrusted the
management of the affairs of New Netherland., The remaining chambers were located re-
fpectively in the Meuse, North Holland, Zealand and Friesland. Each of these chambers
was a separate socicty, with members, directors and vessels of its own. The combined cap-
ital of the Company was six millions of florins (about two and a haif million dollavs),
Apart from the exclusive trade of Afriea, from the tropic of Cancer to the Cape ot Good
Hope, and of the coast of America, from the Straits of Magellan to the extreme north, the
Company was authorized to ereet forts and defences, to administer justice and preserve
order, declare war and make peace, with the consent of the States General, and with their
approbation, to appoint & governor or director-geucral, and all other oflicers of the province.
~ O'Callaghan. :



THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND. 11

The Amsterdam Chamber,* to which had been assigned the inter-
ests of New Netherland, proceeded to erect the territory into provin-
cial dignity, and to initiate efforts towards
its development. The Company’s char-
ter dated nominally from 1621, but it was
not until two years later that it was con-
firmed in legal corporate privileges.
When, in 1623, all obstacles to its sway
had been removed, it commenced in earn-
est the attempt to colonize its new domin-
ion, trausporting many emigrants thither
from France, Belgium and the German states, who sought the richt of
settlement under the liberal provisions of its charter.+ The first arrivals
were Walloons, or French Protestants from the borders of Belgium,
the majority of whom settled on Long Island. A few, however, ascend-
ed the Hudson, and in 1623, upon the western bank of that stream,
founded a trading settlement, to which, in honor of the Stadtholder,
Prince Maurice, they gave the name of Fort Orange. This year
may be considered to have been the first of actual colonization in the
Province, the traders who had up to that time journeved thither, hav-
ing moved from place to place in their traffic with the Indians, and
remained only temporarily in the settlement.

Peter Minuit, the first Governor General appointed by the West
India Company to represent its authority, arrived at Manhattan in
1626, and at once assumed the duties of his position. Until he
came, the powers of government had been vested in a subordinate
officer known as:Director, of whom Adriaen Joris was the first, Cor-
nelis Jacobsen Mey the second, and William Verhulst (Minuit’s
immediate predecessor) the third. The province prospered greatly

* At this period the Directors of the Amsterdam Chamber were Johaunes de Laet (the his-
torian), Killiacn Van Rensselaer, Michacel Paauw, Peter Evertsen Hulft, Jonas Witsen, Hen-
drik Hamel, Samnel Godyn, and Samuel Biommaert. The States General granted it a
scal in 1623, with the armorial distinctions of a Count. The seal was a shicld bearing a
Beaver proper, surmounted by a Count’s coronet, with the lezend Sigillum Novi Belyii.

+ Despite the vehement protests of England’s minister at the Havue, against  any fur-
ther scttlements or occupations by the Dutch on Hudson’s River,” the West India Compa-
ny proceeded to transport colonists thither freely. The first comers were thiirty families of
Walloons, inhabitants ot the frontier Letween France and Belgium, extending from the
Scheld to the river Lys, many of which people, as theyv professed the reformed faith, had
sought asylum in Holland from the persecutions of Spain.  Part of these colonists settled
on Long I:land, at the [Vual-boght, or Walloons Bay, whiie the remainder tounded Fort
Orange. The first white female child born in the province wias of Walloon parcentage.

t Peter Minuit, of Wesel, in the Kingdom of Westphalia, arrived at Manhattan May 4,
1626. ¢ The name of Governor Minu,” savs FPalentine, ** is ftorever identified with the
province, througzh his purchase (May 6, 1626) of the cutire island of Manhattan, now New
York city, covering an estimated area of twenty-two thousand acres, for a chiesttul or heads
and trinkets given to the Indinns, of about the value of sixty guilders, or twenty-four dol-
llfcrs. Hencetorth the title became vested in the West India Company.” See Appendiz,

‘ote C.



12 THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND.

under his vigorous and cnergetic control,* and the commercial im-
portance of whiclr it gave abundant promise might have lavishly re-
paid the Company for the large outlay which had been necessary in
its behalf, had not that corporation been subsequently most unfor-
tunate in the policy it elected to pursue, through legislation which
proved detrimental and embarrassing to the interests of the valuable
territory intrusted to its care.t

In 1629 an act was passed by the West India Company, under
the title of “ Freedoms and Exemptions granted to all such as shall
found Colonies in New Netherland.” It provided that any member
of the Company who should colonize forty-eight adult persons within
the period of four years, in any part of the province, should hold
the title of L’atroon,t and enjoy the privilege of selecting any tract
| of land, which he might desire, except
on Manhattan Island, not, however, to
exceed sixteen miles in length. Under
this remarkable charter, the first Patroon
estate was purchased from the Indians by
Samuel Godyn and Samuel Blommaert§
in June of that year, extending along
the South (now the Delaware) river. In
April, 1630, Killiaen Van Rensselaer,|;
a wealthy merchant of Amsterdam, and

* The imports into New Netherland in 1624 amounted to 810,654, and the exports, sole
ly of skins and furs, t5 aboutr §11,000, while seven years later (in 1631) the imports had risen
to $23,000, and the exports to §27,204. ¢ It is computed,” says Velentine, ** that the
slothful and lcose administration of Van Twiller cansed a great unneccessary expense to the
Company, the expenses of the province between 1626 and 1614, over and above the returns
received thercfrom, agaregating over S200,009.” '

+ The introduction of the feudal svstem into New Netherland, throagh the famcus char-
ter of ¢ Freedoms and Eremptions,” granted June 7, 1629, was most untortunaze for the
future of the Company. The lands selected for cach estate * might extend iwelve miles in
length, if confined to one side of a pavigable river, or six miles on each side, and mizhe
ran as far into the country as the situation of the occupiers will permit.” Fael patroou was
promised * a full title by inheritance, with the right to dispose of hiis ¢state by will.,” In caze
any patroon *‘ should in time prosper so much as to found one or more cities,” he was
““to have power and authority to establish officers and mugistrates theve.”’—Hollund Iine. L1,

¥ The Patroons of New Netherland were Samnel Godyn and Samuel Blomunaert, of
Swanandael, Killiacn Van Renssclaer, of Rensselaerswyck, Michael Paauw, of Paronia, Myn-
dert Myndertsen Van Weren, of Ackter Cul to Tapaan, Cornelis Melyn, of Staaten Is'und,
Adriaen Van der Douck, of Colendorck, Hendrik Van der Capelle, of One Third of Staaten
Island, Cornelis Van Werckhoven, of Nevesinck and Tapaan, City of Amsterdam, of Sowth
River.—New Netheriand Register.

§ The patroon estate of Godyn and Blommaert consisted of a tract of land on “ the south
coruner of the Bay of South River, extending northward ahout thirty-two miles from Cupe
Henlopen to the mouth of the said river, and inland about two miies in breadth, being known
as Swanondael.—Brodhead,

fi The domuin purchased for Killiaen Van Rensselaer, by Sehastian Jansen Krol, consisted
of “‘a tract of land on the west side of the North, or Hudson'’s River, extending northward
from Beeren Island (now Barren Islund, 12 miles south of Albany) to Cahoos, and stretch-
ing two days journcy into the interior.”” It embraced in ail neacly three quarters of a mil-
lion acres, and was kuown as Rensselaerswyck. It coutained the entire tervitory comprised



THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND. 13

Director in the Company, purchased an extensive tract of country
surrounding Fort Orange, which he proceeded to colonize, and
gave the name of Rensselaerswyck. It is to the efforts of this pa-
troon that is due *he settlement of the learned and worthy Dominie
Johannes Megapolensis, the first minister of the Reformed Protest-
ant Dutch Church of Fort Orange.* The call asking for the ser-
vices of this divine in America is signed by the president and scribe
of the Classis of Amsterdam, iIn Classical
Assembly at that city, March 22, 1642. It
states that “by the state of' navigation in the
East and West Indies, a door is opened,
through the special providence of God, also in
New Netherland, for the preaching of the Gos-
pel of Jesus Christ, for the Sulvation of men.”

This ancient parish, a cut of whose third edifice, formerly stand-
ing upon a site now indicated by the junction of the present Broad-
way and State Street, in Albany, then known respectively as Han-
delaer and Yonker, we have printed in the
margin, i3 yet in vigorous existence, occupy-
ing the structure known as the North Dutch
Church in that city.t  We also are fortunately
enabled to give a fac-simile of the seal of the
early church of Fort Orange, around which
cluster =0 many interesting historical associa-
tions. It is still in use, the quaint device in- _
scribed upon it remaining unchanged, while the Society’s present
corporate title is Zhe Reformed Protestant Dutch Church, in the
City of Albany.

in the present counties of Albany, Columbia and Rensselaer. Killiaen Van Rensselaer, its
first patroon, died in 1646. An impression of the official seal of this vast manorial property
is given upon pace 12. See Appendiz. Note D.

* 'I'his venerable organization, for an imprint of whose unique seal the author is indebted
to the courtesy of Joseph W. Russell, Esq., of Alhany, one of the trustees of the ancient
parish, dates its founlation from a very eariy period. Its first reqular pastor was Dominie
Megapolensis, settled in Augu~t, 1642, and who served until! 1650.

+ ¢“Tle first church v-as buiit in 1643, near the fort, in what is now called Charch Street,”
says the Rev. Dr. E. P. Rogers, pastor of its lincal descendant, the North Dutch Chuarch, in
1857. “Itwasa plain wooden building, thirty-four feet long by ninetcen wide, furnished with
a pulpit ornamented with a canopy, pews for the magistrates and church officers, and nine
benches for the people. Here services were conducted until 1636, when the corner-stone of
another and more commodious buildirg was erected upon a site now the junction of State
Street and Broadway, for which an eaken pulipit and a bell were speciallv imported from
Holland, the former of which is still preserved in the North Dutch Churchi in Albany.
Some sixty years later, in the pastorate of the Dominie Petrus Van Dricssen, & new huilding
was put up, heing built around the old church, which was taken down by degrees, as the
walls of the later structure were raised. It was huilt of stone, with a steep pyramidal
roof, and a belfry surmounted by a weathercock. Each of its windows contained the coat
of arms of some one of the families of the congregation, stained upon the several panes.



14 THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND.

A long period of time elapsed, following the recall of the astute
Minuit to 1lolland in 1632, during which Van Twiller, Kieft and
Stuyvesant successively held, with varying fortune, administrative
sway over the province. But a crisis was at hand in the affairs of
New Netherland, which was destined to work an eventful change in
the future of the promising colony. In 1658 came the death of
Cromwell, succeeded by the downfall of the Commonwealth, and the
restoration of the line of Stuart to the English throne signalized the
adoption of an aggressive policy towards the Dutch settlements in
America.

King Charles the Second, heedless of existing treaties, saw in the
flourishing settlement only a coveted opportunity to increase his rev-
enues, by annexation to the dominions of the Crown, and needed not
the representations made by several of his loyal subjects, to resolve

"to possess himself of the fertile plantations along the shores of the
Hudson.* He accordingly authorized (March 12, 1664), by royal
patent, the grant to his “trusty and well-beloved James, Dulke of
York and Albany, all that island or islands commonly called by the
several name or names of Matowacks, or Long Island, situate, lying
and being towards the West of Cape Cod and the narrow Higan-
setts, abutting upon the mainland between the two rivers there called
or known by the several names of Connecticut and Hudson's River,
together also with the said River called IHudson’s, and all the land
from the West side of Connecticut to the East Side of Delaware Bay,

On the west side were the seats occupied by the governor and the magistrates of the city,
while upon the right and left of the pulpit, were the members of the consistory. The seatsin
the body of the huuse were occupied by the females, while the prominent burghers and heads
of famiiies sat upon the seats around the walls, and the galleries were reserved for the
younger male members of the conzrecation. In front of the desk of the pulpit was phiced
the hour-glass. It was the custom for the dominie to enter during the singing. and hefore
ascending to the pulpit to stand 2 moment at the foot of the stairs in silent prayer. The
church dissolved its ecclesiastical connection with the religious courts of Holland in the
pastorate of Dominie Eilardus Westerlo, in 1772, The religious services were continued
in the Dutch lauzaace until 1782, when they were first used in Luglish. The old stone
church stood rtill 1503, when its ~ite was sold to the corporation of Albany, and in the
spring of 1806 the building was taken down.” See Appendir, Note E.

* It so happened that three persons had just before this time come over to London, who
were admirably qualified to stimulate English animosity against the Duteh colounists in
America. These persons were John Seott and George Baxter, who chierished no * good
opinion of the law ™ under which they had smarted in New Netherland, and Samuel Mave-
rick, a zealous Episcopalian, who had formerly lived in tribualation in Massachusetts. Al
three made zealous professions of loyalty. The result of these witnesses’ labors was to sat-
isfy Lord Clareudon, already influenced by the arguments of Siv Georgze Downing, the
English envoy at the Hagzue, that New Netherland belonged to the Kinz, and that it had
been *“only usurpeld” by the Duteh, who had * no color of right to pretend to its posses-
sion.” The Chancellor’s opinion, although utterly inconsistent with trath and reason, was
conclusive. Yet Charles and his wministry were for some time perplexed whether thev
should view the Dutch * intrurders ” as subjects or aliens. At the risk of warit was resolved
that the principle announced by Qucen Elizabeth and attirmed by Parliament in 1621,
ii;ozid be repudiated and reversed, and New Nctherland scized at all bazards.—~Brod-

a .



THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND. 15

and also all those several islands called or known by the names of
Martin’s Vinyard, and Nantukes, otherwise Nantuckett.”*
Preparations were speedily made to substantiate the Duke’s claim
to the territory thus granted, and in the last days of August, 1664,
an English squadron cast anchor off Coney Island,t bearing sum-
mons to Stuvvesant} to surrender his authority to Richard Nicolls,
duly commizsioned as the first English governor.” The indomitable
Director-General proudly spurned the demand, and determined to
defend the Company’s possessions to the last, but the odds against
him were too heavy,§ and finally, realizing the hopelessness of success-
ful resistance, was persuaded by his Council to avoid useless slaugh-
ter| and avail himself of the liberal terms offered. Upon the morn-

* The inland boundary most consistent with this description was * a line trom the head
of Connecticut river to the source of Hudson’s river, thence to the head of the Mohawk
branch of Hndson’s river, and thence to the east side of Delaware Bay.”” The grant was
intended to include all the land which the Dutch held there.—~Brodhead.

+ By the orders of the King, an expedition was speedily fitted out against New Nether-
land, consisting of the Guinea, 35 guns, the Elias, of 30 guns, the Martin, of 16 guns, and
the transport I13lliam and Nicholas, of 10 guns. The fleet, conveying four handred and
fifty troops of the line, sct sail tfrom Portsmourh for America on May 235, 1664.— 0O’ Callaghan,

t Petrus Stuyvesant, a native of Friesland, had formerly been Director of the Company'’s
colony at Curacoa, and received later (July 28, 1646) the appointment of Governor General
of the Province of New Netherland, assuming the office May 11, 1647. He was brave and
energetic, and the man of all others best calculated to retrieve the fortunes of the colony.
But he was also hanghty and imiperious, and his despotic love of power soon weakened the
affection with which he was regarded on his first arrival. With all his faults, however, he
was the man for the times, and his firm and vigorous rule contrasts favorably with the ill-
judged and capricious conduct of his predecessor. Although loyal to the Company until its
dominion ended over the province, he was at heart attached to the interests of the people,
with whom he identified himself, after the forced surrender of the city, by taking up his
residence armmong them as a private citizen, dying in August, 1671, and being buried in his
family tomb, nnder a ctiurch whose site is now occupied by the parish of St. Mark, in New
York city.—DBooth. Sce Appendix, Nctcs F and G.

§ Although there were at this time fifteen hundred souls in New Amsterdam, there were
not more than two hundred and fiftv men ahle to-bear arms, besides the one hundred and
fifty regnlar soldiers, The city, entireiy open along both rivers, was shut on the northern
side by a breastwork and palisades, which, though sufficient to keep out the savages, afford-
ed no defence against a military slege. A council of war had reported Fort Amsterdam un-
tenable, for though it monnted twenty-four guns, its single wall of earth, not more than
ten feet high and four thick, was almost touched by the private dwellings clustered around,
and was commanded, within a pistol shot, by hills on the north, while there were scarcely
six hundred pounds of serviceable powder in store. The lesson in St. Luke’s Gospel tanght
Stuyvesant how vain it was, with ten thousand men, to resist him that came with twenty
thousand. Yet there was one balm for the director’s wounded spirit.  Nicolls had volun-
tarily proposed * to redeliver the fort and city of Amsterdam in New Netherland, in case
the difference of the limits of this province be agreed upon betwixt His Majesty of England
and the High and Mighty States General.”  Full power to agree upon articles with the
English commandant or his depuaties was therefore given by the Datch director and his
council, to Counsellor Johannes de Decker, Commissary Nicholas Varlett and Dominie
Samuel Megapolensis, representing the provineial government, and Burgomaster Cornelias
Steenwyck, old Burgomaster Oloff Stevensen Van Cortlandt and old Schepen James Cous-
seau, representing the city.—Brodhead.

i The twenty-four articles of capitulation declared all the inhabitants of Nesv Netherland
to be ‘¢ free denizens,” and secured to them their property. Any persons “ might come
from Holland and plant in this conntry,” while ¢ Dutch vessels may freeiy come thither,
and any of the Dutch may freely return home, or send any sort of merchandize home, in
vessels of their own country. All the Dutch are to enjoy the liherty of their consciences in
divine worship and church discipline, as well as their own customs concerning their inher-
itances,” while ‘¢ the town of Manhattan might choose deputies with free voices in all pub-
lic affuirs.” Owners of houses in Fort Orange were *to enjoy their property as all people
do where there is no fort.” The articles were to be ratified ¢ at eight o’clock upon the morn-

3



16 THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND.

ing of Scpt. 6, the white flag of parley was displayed from the walls of
Fort Amsterdam,* while a few hours later, at the dowwerde of Stuy-
vesant, were scttled the articles of capitulation, by virtue ot which,
New Netherland passed into English hands, and became a part of the

territory of the Dritish crown. Early the following Monday, Sept.

8, the little Dutch garrison, the ensign of Holland flying at its head,

marched from the fort with the honors of war.  And as Stuyvesan:
led his troops down Beaver Street to the place of embarkation, th

reign of Charles, of that name the Seccond, of Great Britain, Franc.

and Ireland, King, was proclaimed in his new domain. Fort Orange

and the town of Beverwyck submitted upon the 24th of the same

month, and the settlement changed its name to that of Albany, th

Duke’s Scotch title.  The change of rulers was regarded by the in-

habitants of the province with comparative indifference, from the
fact that the government of' the Company had become irksome and
annoying, through its arbitrary exactions and monopoly of the most
valuable sources of trade. They were additionally reconciled to the
English supremacy by the action of Deputy Governor Nicolls, who
declared the estates of the Dutch West India Coripany confiscated,
and had them sold at public vendue.

The control of the settlement was destined, however, temporarily to
return to its former proprietors shortly after, when in 1672 England
declared war against Holland. Upon August 6, 1673, nine years after
the capitulation, a Dutch flect entered the harbor, and lying off Staten
Island, the redoubtable Evertsent and Benckes demanded the capitu-
Jation of Fort James, formerly Fort Amsterdam, which had been
given the name of the new grantee.f The English commandant,
taken unawares, and being unprovided with adequate means of
defence, reluctantly hauled down his flag, and once again the

fng of Scptember §, at the old mill.” (This mill, says Valentine, was on the shore of
the East River, near tlic foot of what is now known as Roosevelt Street.)  *“The fort and
town called New Amsterdam, upon the isle of Manhattoes, were to be surreudered, the
troops to march out with their arms, drums beating, colors fiving, and lizhted matches.”

* The site of Fort Amsterdam was the space enclosed by the streets now called State,
Bridge, Whitehall and Bowlinz Green, in New York city.

+ Admiral Bvertsen was the eldest son of the famous Admiral Cornelis Evertsen, and one
of the most etlicient ofticers who sailed under the colors of the Dutch Repuablic.

1 The followinz is the text of the summons served upon Manning, the English command-
ant of Fort James, defending the town of New York, in 1673, which we quote from @ales-
wine: **Sir: The force of war now Iving in your sight, is «ent by the High and Michty
States, and His Screne Highness the Prince of Orange, for the purpose ot destroying thelr
encmies. 'We have sent you therefore this letter, together with our trumpeter, to the end
that upon sight thereof yon surrender to us the Fort called James, promising goud quarter;
or by your refusal we shall be obliged to proceed both by land and water in such manner
as we shall tind to be most advantazcous for the Hizgh and Mighty States. Dated in the
Ship Swanenburg, anchored between Staaten and Long Isiand ye yth Augt (July 30, O. 8.),
1673. Cornelis Kvertse. Jacolh Benckes,” See Appendiz, Note H.



THE PROVINCE OF NEW NETHERLAND. 17

tri-color of the Netherlands waved above their early province. Tho
name of New York gave place fer a time to that of Vew Orange,
and that of Albany to W illemstadt, while Anthony Colve, appointed
by the council of war, assumed the dutics of governor. It was a
flecting triumph only, and the rencwed supremacy of the Dutch was
limited to a short period, for with the signature of the Peace of
Westminster, in the following year, the scttlement was formally re-
stored to English control, and the authority of Holland over the
colony it had founded faded away.

So, after a period of fitty years, closed the Dutch dominion in
America.  An eventful half century had ended, replete with its re-
cord of struggle and trial, of victory lost and won. The emblem
of the Dutch Republic had been lowered forever over the great de-
pendency which it had suftercd to slip from its grasp, and the very
name of its former trans-Atlantic province had ceased to exist.
New Netherland of the past vanished from the histories of the world,
and, transformed, became thenceforth NEw YorKk, fairest of all the
Anglo-American plantations; and as the splendid possession of an
Iinglish prince, a new era of prestige and prosperity dawned upon
it.  Yet, despite the loyal adhesion yielded by the colonists to the
new rule so abruptly thrust upon them, their natural attachment for
the Fatherland remained warm and true. Steadfast and unswerving
in their new allegiance, they ranked among the worthiest subjects of
the mightier power which had brought them to its sway, while their
posterity through successive generations has looked proudly back to
Holland, the land of their kinsmen, and carcfully treasured the
traditions of .the early time.



THE DIRECT ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL,
OF PORTSMOUTH, N. H.

VERT JANSEN?! WENDEL,* the first ancestor of the name who

4 came to these shores, was born in the year 1615,} in the city of
Ewmbden,t East Iriesland (now Hanover), upon the confines of the
United Provinces of Holland.§ It was from thence that he emigrated

otirart- k] Clwd

under the Dutch West India Company to New Netherland, in America,
reaching that province in 1640. He was resident at New Amsterdam,
on the island of }Manhattan (the present site of the city of New

* The use of patronymics was common amons the Dutch, the father’s name being
annexed to that of the son or daughter, with the terminations se or sen, used indiscrimin-
ately. Thus, for instance, the name of Evert Janse Wendel, Anglicised, means Erert Hen-
del, son of Jan (equivaicnt to Johannes, or JoAn).

+ It is to he understoud by the reader that all dates mentioned in this sketch previous to
1751, are Old Style.

1+ ¢ The Earldom of Embdane,” says Jodocus Hondius, in an old London work of emi-
nence, of the print of 1635, ¢ isso called from the chietfe Cittie thereof, and now it is called
East Friesland, because it confineth on Friesland. For the Frieslanders did not heretotore
possess it, but the Chaucians, of which Plinny and Prtolemie make 1wo sorts, the greater
and the lesser, so called in regard of their strenath. The greater are those that do inhabit
the Bishopricke of Bremes, the lesser are the Embdanians and 0O’denburgians. The Em-
perour Fredericke the third, Anno 1463, when this province was zoverned by divers Prees
fects, did make it a Countie (Earldom), and gave it to one Fde/rick. Afterward it had
Farles continually, even untill our Time. ‘lhere are two Fa/l-d Citties in that Countle,
Embda and Arichum. Embda, or Embdena, commonly called Embden, isthe chiette Cittia
of this Counfrie, and a fuunous Mart Towcne, seated by the mouth ot the River Awmusie,
having a Convenient Haven, the Channell whereot is so deepe that great ships may come
in under sayle, so thut tor wealth, for the publicke and private buildingzs, and for the Muli-
titude of Cittizens, it is known, not onely in Germarie, but also in All Parts of Enrope. One
of the chieffest Ornaments is the Earle’s sumptuous Paliace, the great Church, and the
Praetor’s house. Heere is wonderfull Plenty of All Things, both tor Necessity and Plea-
sure, which the Haven and the Convenaucie of importation of Gonds, and also the natural
fertility of Friesland doth yveeld. The Cittie is so called from the River Ems, which Tact-
tus calleth Amisio, which divides East from Wesi Friesiand.”

§ Although Evert Janse! Wendel is recorded upon anparently excellent anthority as
having been of Embelen, the authior, atter the most careful research, announces his con-
viction that the family name was not native to that placz. From 2s therough a scrutiny as
possible of all information in the matter to which he has gained acae:s, he is of the opinion
that the tirst representatives of the fomily in Embden were orizinally natives of ancieng
Khyniand or Delftlord (the present South Holland), who fled thenee, as did many other
Dutch families ot the period, trom the religious persecutions of the Duke of Alva, then
Regent of Philip I1. in the Netherlands.,  Notwithstanding the fact that the author has yet
received no respons« to the inquirics which he has caused to be iusticuted in Holland, he
helieves that the early seat of the name may unquestionably be tracad to that porticn of
the country named iibove, and he indicates as the most probahie localities the cities of
Delft, Haerlem, Leyden or Rotterdam. ’



TABULAR CHART OF THE ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL, OF

COMPILED BY JAMES RINDGE STANWOOD.

Susanna Du Trieux = EVERT JANSEN WENDEL=Maritje Abrahamse YVosburgh.

Of the City and I'rovinee
of Embden, otherwiss stvled
East Frivsland, emigrated to
New Netherland, in A merica,

A. 1) 1640, under the
Dutch West India Compsny.

e

PORTSMOUTH, N. H.

. | ]
Thowas, Aurnbam, Elsje. M.wxru. JILLISSE MEYER=: Joha'nnee-—l-,x.xz.\al TH STAETS. Dicwer. Hlerenymus, Philip. Evert,
. unm. m. - bapr. 1647, ; vapt. 1649, . bapt. 1653 bapt. 1655 bupt, 1657 bapt. 166v;
MAYHEN VAN NES, i died 1691. 3 m. m, m.
- i ARIAANTIE HADMENSE VISSCHI B, MARIA HARMENSE VISSCHER. ELIZABETH SANDERS.
3 ; | ‘ |
Elsie, Maritie, Isaae, Susanuna, Diewertje,
m. July. 3, 1598, . m. Juoe 23, 1729, m. Aug. 18, 1686, m. (1)
ABRAIAM STALTS. ir., JAN JOMANXESE QOTHOUT, JOHA\\'H TELLER, MYNDERT WEMP;
of Claverack. of Albany. of Schenectady. m. (2) June 21, 1671,
B JOHANNES SANDERSE GLEN.
'._,x(;,~uv N w ,,.5. 2 '
T i ] | , 1 i | | i
T A KATARINA DE I\l-:".—_Abr.sham‘ Susanna, Cutalyntje, Elizabeth, Johannes, Epghraim, Isane, Saruh, Jacob,
i m. m. m. hapt. .\Inn.h 2, 1584 bapt. Juue 3, 1i35; bapt. Jan. 28, 1657 ; bapt. bapt. Aug. 3, 1691;
Dec. 7 1678, JACGAUS DAVIDTSE SCHUYLER., JACOBUS DAVIDYSE SCHUYLER., JOHANNEKS TEN BROECK. m. m. Nov. 11, 1658, o, .

Sept. 8. 1734

in.
huz,\u‘,m W n.r‘ 8.

ANYA L..... CATALYNA VAN Dyce. SARAH OLIVER.

! t i ~ ' i |
EL(ZABETH QUNC\._John: MERCY SKINNER. Elizabeth, Abraham, Heleng De Key, ('uthalsrinu, Jacolbus, Luclretin. Theuni> De hey. Thennis De Kev, Hendr‘ikus, Sarah, 1[er,
bapt. bapt. Auz. . 1704;  bapt. Muarch i, 1706; bapt. Yept. 21, 1707;  bopt. March 27, 1709;  bapt. Aug. 31, 1712 bapt. July 13, 17i4; Lapt. June 2, 1716.  bapi. Oet. 30, 1717, bapt. Aug. 3, 1719, bupt. Jan. 20, 1721;
Mav 2, ni. April 15, 1725, m. m. m. m. m. PETER leva-‘?..
1705 ; EDMUND QUiINCY. JANE PHILLIPS. Joeux itOGERS. WILLIAM BULFINCH. SAMUEL STURGIS. JOHN DENNIE.
d. Dec. 15, 1762,
' . | i [ u [ O } ]
. Jacob, Abrah'xm, Elizabeth, SARAN WENTWORTUH =Johu= Doum HY SHLREBLUKNE. Dorothy, " Edmund, Jacob, Henry Flynt, Jusiah. Catharine, Sarah. ’I‘homas. Sarah, Tsnac.
b. Nov. 23, 1725.  b. Sept. 23. 172 b. Oct. 16, 1729; b. March 1v, 1733; b. May 13 1735; . Oct. 19,1736,  b. Dec. 23,1737, lost at sea. . b. Ap"xi b. May 1. 1745;
d. unm. m. Sept. ! m. m. Jan. 2. iTul. SoLoMoN DAvis. m. {1)
SoroMaN Davis, . I 10, RICHARD SKINXER. eeeees. KNIGHT. ' FLIZALhTH TRIVETT JOHN GERRY;
{ 1731, m. ($) juce 18, 17¥6,
d. Gen. JOHUN FISKE.
April
29,
1808, i
Sarah Wentworth, Elizaheth, John, Daunle! Wentworth, Fdmund. Elizabeth, Helena De Key, Edmund, Hanuuh, George Wenrvorth,
b. Oct. 5, 1754; b. Oct. 11, 1755;  b. Oct, 2, 1757, b. Feb. 15, 1740:  b.July 15, 1762; b, April b, 1764, b. Feb. 23, 1766; b. Murch 4, 1763; b, Murch 3, 1770; b. Mareh 2y 17715 ?
_m. Dec. 31, 1754, d. July 16, 1756.  d. Aug. 15, 179y, d. Jun. 22, i750. d. May 14, 1763. m. . d. April 17, 1771, m. Aug. 13, 175, i
EDWARD SABGENT. : BEXJAMIN SHERBURNE. ELizapeTrH COTTON. ) REBECCA SHILLE CHNE. |
‘ i 4 i _ , | |
Dornthy sherburne, Mary. Daniel, Abraham, Isa:c, MeRgeTssiei RINDGE ROGERS==Jacob, Mary bncrburne, Henry Flynt,
b. Feb. 11, 1750 b. Sept. 30, 17K!; b Nov 23, 1783: b. Mrch Iy, 1787 b. Now. 1, 1786; l b. Dec. 10, 1788 ; b. Aug. 7, 1740: b. July 10, 17 91

A AR

&2 d. Marceh 20, 1757. d. March 24, 1207,

anni.

m. Aug. 7, 1
REUBEN SHAPLEY BANDALL.

m.

m.
SUSAN GARDNER. ANN AUSTIN WHITTIER.

'd. Aug. "7 ivts. d. Aug 19, 1790, d. Aug. 26‘ 1756.

l
%

|
Mark Rogers,
b. June 1%, 1517
m. June 13, 1849,
CATUHARINE (GATLS) THAXTEK.

{ }
Mary !"vext. Jucob,
b. Dec. 25 18&24; b. July 24, 1824,
d. April w0, 1825, m. Oct. 4. 1554,
MAiRY Bzrrons BARREt.

' ]
Jdxcob,
h. Sept. 23, 182
d. March 20, 1525,

Caro]{n!: Quinew,
0. Due. 24, 18,
inherited the
homestead ia
Portsmouth.

Mehembe'l Rindge.
b. June 20, 181%;
d. Oct 3, I=47.
. Oct. 18, 1544,
ISAAC HENEY NTANWOOD.

Winrias Hopss GOODWIN,

|
George Blunt,
b. Jau. 31, 1831
d. Sept. 25 1881 ;
m. Feb. 7, 1861,
Migy Luzm«sm l.wxpso::.

Mary Evert,
b. Aug. 25, 1428,
m. June 24, 1862,






ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL. 19

York), for nearly five ycars subscquent to his arrival* at the end
of that time removing to the growing settlement upon the Mawritius
(as the Dutch called the Iudson), which had risen around the early
trading post of Fort Orange.f The exceptional facilities for traflic with
the Indians inhabiting the great tract of forest country extending thence
far into the interior, made this place, the commercial centre of the great
Patroon estate of Rensselaersicyck, a most attractive location for such set-
tlers in the new province as came thither for the purposes of trade,
ratber than with agricultural intent, although great encouragement was
also offered to this interest through the eftorts of the patroon.y Ilere
Wendel settled, and obtained the requisite license to deal with the Indians§
in beavers and peltries, his first habitation being evidently one of the few
liouses gathered closely under the guns of Fort Orange.]| These first dwell-
iugs, copstituting the earlier portion of the settlement, were removed by or-
der of Governor Petrus Stuyvesant in 1652, when he claimed all land with-
in “two hundred aud fifty Rhynland rods "9 of the fort, as the property of
the Dutch West India Company.

Due compensation, however, to the owners of the confiscated property
was not omitted, as new patents of land were thereupon grauted them upon
the site of the later settlemeut, where now stands the city of Albauy. From
the records of that city, we ascertain that the grant to Wendel at that
time by the worthy governor consisted of * a certain lotte of grounde situ-
ate lying and being on y© South side of y¢ Citty, on y° Iast side of y® 1lill,
abutting to y® North of y* Land and Orchard belonging to Isaac Casperse.”
It is stated by Professor Pearson that his residence was at a later
period in a house situated at the corner of James and Statc (then
Yonker) Streets, in Albany, at or about 1700.** He lived in the town
during a long period of years, closed by his death in 1709, at an ad-
vanced age, and was, we believe, buried under the old church then stand-

» ——

* In 1642 Evert Janse! Wendel Jived on Beaver Lane, in New Amsterdam, between the
Breediceg (Broadway) and Brugh Straat { Broad Street).

+ The site of the tradinz-post, or block-hoase, of Fort Orange, was on the river side hea-
tween Denniston and Lydius Streets, in the prescut city of Albanv., The settlement of Re-
ver-wycl: (or Beaver-town), which at first clustered closely aronnd it, was afterward, in
Governor Stuyvesiant's time, changed further to the North.—Brodhead.

I Killiacn Van Renssclaer, the rirst patroon, judiciously applied his large resources in this
direction, He caused a number of firms to be set off on both sides of the river, on which
he caused dwelling-houses, harns and stubles to be erected, which were stocked with cows,
horses, oxen and sheep.  Soine of these furmers were then valued, and the places assigned
them at an annual rent, payable semi-annually in grain, beavers and wampum.—Munsell’s
Annals,

s Uuder the rights contirmed to the Patroons by the ¢ Charter of Freedoms and Exemp-
tions,” all settlers were bound by oath not to trade with the Indians in furs within the do-
main of any patroon, unless daly licensed to carry on such trade from that potentate. They
were obliczed to bring all the fars they purchased to the patroow’s magazine, to be sent to
Holland by him, he retaining, as his <hare, one half the protits.

I In 1615 the settlement of Beverwyek did not contain over twelve houses.

% The Rhynland rod was twelve feet, each foot containing 12.35 English in.,

** Lvert Janse! Wendel lived in a house situate-on the west corner of James and State
S'r[r'eezs, \’vhich wus vecupied by his son Thomas in 1714.—Pearson’s ¢ First Settlers of
Adsany)’



20 ANCLSTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WEXNDELL.

ing at the junction of FYonker and IHundelier Straats (the present State
Street and Broadway) in Albany. It was his fortune to fill various oflices
of trust and station in the scttlement. among which were the positions
of Legerenden Dijuken of the Reformed Protestant Dutch Chureh, in 1656,
and Magistrate of Fort Orange in 16060-61.

Evert Janse' Wendel was married (July 31, 1644) by the Dominie
Everhardus Bogardus, in the Reformed Protestant Duteh Church at New
Amsterdam* to Susauna, the third daughter of Philip Du Tricux,T * Mur-
shal of New Netherlund)” and his wife Susauna, of Smit’s Fealley, in New
Amsterdam,} and by her he had issue six children, from whom, together
with the offspring of his second subsequent marriage, through matrimouial
alliances formed in succeeding generations, may be traced the lineage of the
present representatives of the name, and others atliliated therewith, through-
out New Englaud and the Middle States. Issue:

i.  Taoumas,® bapt ——, eldest son, who inherited his father’s house on the
Yonker Straat (now State Street) in Albany, and who died there

unmarried.
ii.  Amranay,® bapt. ——, who m. (April 12, 1698) Mayken Van Nes, of
Albany.
iii. ELsJE,*§ bapt. ——, 1647.
2. iv. Jonanxygs,® bapt. ——, 1619, who m. first, Maritie Jillisse Meyer, of

Albany, and second, Elizabeth Staets, of Alhany.

v. DIEWER,” bapt. . 1633.

vi. Hieroxyyus,® bapt. 1655, who m. Ariaantje Harmense Visscher,] of
Albany. ‘

* The first record of a structure fitted for religious uses in New Amsterdam appears in
1625, when a mill for grinding corn, worked by horse power, was erecied within the fort,
the sccond story of which was so arranused as to atford accommodations for public worship.
The church erected by Governor Kiett in 1642, was of “ rock stone, seventy-two teet louw,
and fifty -two broad, and was built by artisans from Connecticut,” At this time most ot the
houses in New Amsterdam were built of wood, even the chinnevs ot many of them being
made of hoards, plastered tosether at the ends, and the roofs thatched with reeds.  The
first church-yard, wheve the ashes of most of the inhabitants of New Amsterdam now lie,
was upon the west side of Broadway, upon the rise ot ground above Bowling Green, not
far north of the preseut Morris Street.

+ ¢ Philip Du Trieux (or Du Truw),” says Professor Pearson, in his First Settlers of
Schenectady, ** a Wailvon, born in 1585, came to New Amsterdam under Minuit's adminis-
tration, and was granted in 1640 a patent for land in Smit’s Valley. His wife was Susanna
De Scheene, who was living as late as 1654, Issue: Rebecea, who married Symon Sym-
monse Groot; Sarah, who married Isaac De Foreest; Susanna, who married Evert Janse
‘Wendel; Rackhel, who married first Heudrik Van Bommel, second Dirk Janse De Groot;
Abraham, Isaac, and lastly Jacob, who married Lysbeth Post, of New York. This ancicut
name has now become transtormed into our modern Truex.”

T The boundary of the city was principally defined by the stockades erected’in 1653,
oun the present line of the way then known as lang de HWall, now Wall Street. Along the west
side of the road, on the shore of the East river, several citizens had established their resi-
dence at a very early period. This road, berween the city @ate and the ferry, at the pre-
sent site of Peck Slip, was known as de Smit's Valey, or the Smith’s Valley. The orizin
of this name is ascribed to the fact that Cornelius Clopper, a blacksmith, established him-
self on the present corner of Maiden Lane and Pearl Street. The Smit's Valley was for a
long time the name of that part of the town lying between Wall Street and the present
Franklin Square, and was desizuated by the Dutch as the Taley or Ty, It was one of the
original straats established on the tiest survey of the city, made in 1636.— T alentine.

§ It was the custom of the Dutch to carry their children to the chiureh for haptism, and
this rite was often performed on the very day ot birth, while.except in rare instances, it
was generally observed within seven days trom that time, The entry, therefore, on the
Doop Boek, was cominonly aceepted as the date of birth,

| The name of Visscher, accordinz to Protessor Pearsou, was originally de Vyselaer,
whicl: has Leen still turther corrupted into the modern Fisscher,



ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL. 21

vii. Pminip** bapt. ——, 1657, who m. (June 17, 1688) Maria HHarmense
Visscher. of Albany.

viii. Evert,® bapt. ——, 1660, who m. Elizabeth Sanders, of Albany, and
died June 16, 1702,

His first wife dying, Evert Janse! Wendel was again married (1663) to
Muaritje Abrahumse Vosburgh. of Beverwyck, widow of Tomas Jansen
Mingael. by whom he had further issue, to wit:

ix. Isaac.?

X. Susaxya,? bapt. —, who m. (Aug. 18, 1636) Johannes Teller, of
Schenectady.

xi. DiEwERTIE*] bapt. , who m. first, Myndert Wemp,§ of Schenectady,

- and second (June 21, 1671), Johannes Sanderse Glen, of Schenectady.

Upon the death of his second wife, Evert Janse! Wendel, according to the
records, married Arinantje ————, but left no issue by her.

2. JonaNyEs WENDEL? (Eeert Janse'), the fourth child of his father by
his first wife (Susanna Du Trieux), was the direct ancestor of that branch
of the family which it is our purpose to trace. Born in New Amsterdam
in 1619, he was

baptized in the Re-
formed Protestant f ; @14,?.{’ 1
Duteh  Chh. there, ; S

upon YFebruary 2

of that year. Ile

received such edu-

cational advantages as were attainable at that time. and at an early period
Lecame a general trader in Albany. He was successful and prosperous
in his affairs, becoming a wealthy merchant, and achieving a very con-
siderable degree of promiuence in the colony. Ile lived upon the Yonker
Straat (or present State Street), in that city, and was called repeatedly
to positions of responsibility and station.  He was magistrate in 1634,
captain in the colonial service in 16335, alderman of Albany in 1686, and
in 1690 was empowered, in cowpany with others, with discretionary

¢ Excellent portraits of descendants of this Philip? Wendel, in the next two generations,
are now in posscssion of Mrs, Harrviet Parke, of Albany, o represenrative of this brancl.

+ The daughter of Abraliam Pieterse Vosburgh, of the Wynant's Kil. fur trader.  He was
the son of Picter Jacobse Voshurgh, the First Scttler of the naune who came out from Hol-
land. Tle received a patent of lund in Rensselacrswyck, from Governor Petrus Stuyvesant,
in 1652, south of the stockades of Beverwyek, anid west of Fort Orange.  The original
£rant is now in pos=session of Mrs. Harriet Purke, of Albany. He married Geertruyd Pie-
terse Coeymuns, andd died about 1660, leaving issue of four sons and several daughters.
The ancient townskip of Coeymans, in the County of Albany, indicates the place of resi-
dence of the first representatives of the latter family, ‘

1 The baptisma! diminutive, fe or je, was frequently annexed by the Dutch to the name
of a child, as a term of endearment, for iustance, as in this case: Diewertje, signitying in
English, little Deborah.

§ Myndert Wernp, of Schenectady. was appointed Justice of the Peace by Leisler in 1689,
aud was killed at the massacre there Feb. 9, 1690.— Pearson’s First Settlers of Schenectady.



22 ANCESTRY OF TiHE LATE JACOB WENDELL.

authority to treat with the Five Nations.® and to superintend affairs relat-
ing to the defence of Albany.f DBy the matrimonial alliances which he
formed, he added materially to what was already a handsome estate of his
own, controlling extenzive tracts of country along the Mohawk valley, also
in the vicinity of the present Saratoga, aund in other parts of the province.
He died in 1091, leaving a will}f which was proved February 9 of that
year, of which we have appended a copy to this sketch. He was married
first to Maritie Jillisse, the daughter of Gillis Pieterse and his wife Elsie
lendrikse Meyer, of Beverwyck, by whom he bhad issue two children, to
wit :

i. Euwsig,? bapt. ——, who m. (July 3, 1696) Abraham Staets, jr.,'of

Claverack.§ '

ii.  MariTig,® bapt. ——, who m. (June 23, 1729) Jan Johannese Oothout,
of Albany. 4

Upon the decease of his first wife, Johannes® Wendel married Elizabeth. ||
only daughter of Major Abraham and his wife Katrina (Jochemse) Staes®
(Staets), of Reusselaerswyck, by whom he had further issue, to wit:

* These distinguished nations, the Mohawks, the Oneidas, the Onondagos, the Cayugas
and the Senecas, at the time of the settlement of New York by the Dutch, were firmly
bound and concentrated in one, and heid the ascenmdancy over all the North American
tribes. Their territory proper extended from Hudson’s river on the east to Niagara on the
west, from Lake Outario on the north to the Alleghanies on the south. At one time their
actual domain-extended from the Soret south by the great lakes to the Mississippi west,
thence cast to the Santee, and coastwise back to the Hudson. They were called by the
French Iroguois (a word according to Charlevoix) derived from Hiro, signifying I have
said it,” and « Kowe,”” a term denoting sadness when spoken slowly, and jov when spoken
rapidly. The English called them ¢ The Con federates, ov Five Nations, the Dutch Maquas,
while thev themselves knew their title as Mingoes.” ¢ Itis asserted by a writer in 1741,”
says Dunlap, that the confederated Iroquois, or ¢ Five Indian Nations, was established, as
the Indians say, one age, or one man’s life, before the Duateh settled atong the Hudson, and
he gives the names ot the chicfs who formed the confederacy, to wit: the Mohawk was
Toganawita, the Onecida Otatschertis, the Onondazo Tatotarpa, the Cavaga Toguhajon.
The Senecas had two chiets present, Gennatarico and Satagarureges. The neutral tribes
were either anniliilated or incorporated with the Iroquois at orahonut 1651, The Five Indian
Nations were each composed of three tribes, designated individually by the name of sorae
animal, as for example, the Mohawk Nation (which inhabited the valley of the Mohawk)
consisted of the Tortoise, the Bear and the 1Fu/f. That part of the Mohwk river which
approaches the Hudson marks the situation of the Mohawk tribe.  The names ot the coun-
ties of Oneida and Onowlaga give us the location of tho<e two nations, Onondaga, or * the
Stweamp under the ill,” heing the great council ground of the contederated tribes. The Cay-
ugis have impresseJd their name upon the country of their abode, while the Seneca river
points us to territory of that, the tarthest of the union, which stretched along the borders
of Luke Erie.

+ In 1688 Albany was supposed by the French to have had three hundred inhabitants
capabl: of bearing arms. The population in 169% wis three hundred and seventy-nine men,
two hundred and twenty-nine women, and eight hundred and three chililren.

1 “Febraary 8, 1694, Y+ Will of Capt. Joh:? Wendel proved by Oachs of Barent Lewis
aud Gerrit Lansinzh, aud y¢ goedvrouw Elizabeth nominated sule executrix.”’—Euxtract
Jrom Albany Records.

§ Claverack, settled by the Dutch at a very early period, received its name, according to
Judge Miiler, from irs situation between four clitfs or hills upon the Hudson, and tour
others upon its eastern houndary, in the Datch vernacular, Klawgfer-ache, or *the place
of cizht clitfs,” while according to annther anthiority the biutls tronting the river were cilied
the Klauvery, or Clorers, and us the limits of the town extended thence, it was culled Klau-
ver-rach, or Clocer-reach. : _

I After the death of Capr. Johannes® Wendel (1691), his widow, Elizabeth (Staes) Wen-
del, married (April 23, 1693) Capt. Johanues Schuyler, of Albvany.—Pearson’s First Set-
tiers of Albany.

€ Major Abraham Staes (Staets), surgeon, eame to Rensselaerswyek from Iolland in
1642, with Dominie Megapolensis, in the galiot Howttuyn. He became one of the Council



ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL. 23

Apramay,? bapt. Dec. 27, 1678, heir-at-law, who m. (May 15, 1702)
Katarina, daughter of Theunis and Helena (Van Brugh) De Key,
of New York. : o

iv. Svsaxya,? bapt. ——, who m. Jacobus Davidtse Schuyler, of Alhany.

v. Caratyntie,® bapt.——, who m. Jacobus Davidtse Schuyler, of Albany.

vi. Evmzasern® bapt. ——, who m. Johannes Ten Broeck, of Albany.

vii. JomanxEes,®* bapt. Mar. 2, 1634, who m. Elizabeth Walters, of Albany.

viii. Eraran® bapt. June 3, 1655, who m. Anna .

ix. Is.a.;cf‘]t) bapt. Jan. 23, 1637, who m. Nov. 28, 1717, Catalyna Van Dyck,

of Alhany. ; :

X. Sarau,’ bu);r)t. Nov. 11, 1633, and who was living at the time of her

_ father’s decease in 1691.

xi. Jacon,®} bapt. Auw. 5, 1691, who removed to Boston, Mass., and who

m. (Aug. 12, 1714) Sarah Oliver, of Cambridge. '

3. Apranay® WeNDELLS (Johannes,® Evert Janse'), eldest son and heir-

at-law of his futher Johannes® by his second wife (Elizabeth Staets), was
born in Albany in 10678, e

and when of age removed .

to New York, where he % D~ /
L . 3

became an importer of con- _ . ol

siderable degree, engaged
in trade with the leading

in 1643, and President of the hoard in 1644, at a salarv of 100 florins (about $40). He ob-
taincd license to trade in furs, and had also a considerable bouweric (farm), at the same
time pursuing the practice of hi- profession. He was the ancestor of the Staats of the pre-
sent day.  He married Katrina Jochemse, by whom he had issne tive children, to wit:
Jacod, who m. Ryckie : Abraham, b. 1665, who m. Elsie Wendel; Samuel, who m.
first, , sccond (May 7, 1709), Catharina Hawarden ; Jockem, who m. Antje Barentse,
and FElizabech, who m. Johannes? Wendel,— 1bid.

* Thix Johannes? Wendell, to whom, by the will of hiz father Johannes,? descended
Steen Rabie (or Stone Arabia) the present site of Lansingburgh, N. Y., had a son Johannes
(born February 8, 1705) who removed to Boston, Mass., where he married (Nov. 11, 1731)
Mary, first child of James and Rebeeeca (Llovd) Oliver. He dieil at Boston, February,
1772, leaving n will, of which his widow was appointed sole executrix.

+ Hendrik Van Dvcek, first of the name in this country, came to New Amsterdam from
Hollaud in 1645, He lived, according to Falentine, in 1650, upon the Heere Straat (the
present Broadway). He was in the service of the Dutch West India Corapany, and at a
later period officiated as attorney-general under Stuyvesant. He died in 1688, leaving a
wife (Dicewertje Cornelise Van Dyeck) and issue. .

1 Jacob? Wendell (bapt. Aug. 5, 1691), the youngest son of Johannes® and Elizaheth
(Stacs) Wendel, was the first ot the name to remove to New England, and came to Boston
when a youth, receiving his business education in the counting-house of Mr. Jolin Mico, a
well known Boston merchant of the period. At the close of this connection he entered
into business upon his own account, accnmulated a handsome estate, and became one of the
most prominent citizens ot his dav, He was unele to Johu? Wendell, the son of his cldest
prother Abrahan, who came to Boston at a later period, and hecame associated with him
in business.  He was of his Muajesty’s Council from 1737 to 1760, commander of the An-
cient and Honorable Artillery 1735 and 1745, and in 1733 director of the first banking
institution in the province. In evidence of the fact that hie was not forgettul of the early
Dutch settlement, where dwelt so many of his kindred, may be mentioned the possession,
by the old church in Albany, of an antique christening basin of coin silver, hearing the
following inscription : De Gift van Jacob Wendell tot Baston, voor de Duytse Kerck tot Al-
bany, Anno 1719. The Hon. Col. Wendell hived at the corner of School and Common (the
present Tremont) Sts., and married (Aug. 12, 1714) Sarah, daughter of Dr. James and Mercy
(Bmdstrcct) Oliver, ot Cannhrhlge,‘hy whom he had issue twelve children, four sons and
cight daughters. His son Oliver (born March 4, 1733) marricd (1762) Mary, daughter of
Edwurd and Dorothiy (Quiney) Jackson. Sarah Wendell, Lis daughter, married the Rev.
Dr. Abiel Holmes, of Cambridge, and their fourth c¢hild (horn Aug. 29, 1809) is Dr. Oliver
Wendell Holmes. Margaret, the tweltth child of Hon. Jacob? Wendell, married {June 12,
1760) Willium Phiitips, of Boston, and their third child, John Phillips (born Nov, 26, 1770),
married Sarah, darhter of Thomas and Sarah (HHord) Walley, whose c¢ighth child (born
Nov. 29, 1811) is onr present fellow eitizen, Wendell Philiips, in whose possession Is an
admu'abh; portrait, by Smibert, of the Hon. Jacoly* Wendell, his ancestor.

$ In this gencration the family changed the orthography of their nane to Wendell.

4




24 AN” . "TRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELTI.

cities of Hollaud, and also with those of New England. Inheriting a
large share of the handsome estate of his father, he increased his pos-
sessions very materially by marriage, and was an exteunsive land owner in
the province. He was a merchant of liberality and generous character, and
a worthy citizen. Retiring from business later in life, he removed to Doston,
Mass., with his family, dying there (September 28, 1731), and was buried
in the family tomb of his son, John* Wendell, numbered 35 in the Gran-
ary Burial Ground on Tremont Street in that city. He married* (May 195,
1702) Katarina, eldest daughter of Theunis and his wife Helena (Van
Brugh)t De Key,} of New York, by whom he had issue of twelve children,
to wit: o ' '

4. i. JomN,* bapt. May 2, 1703, who m. (Nor. 10, 1724) Elizabeth, daugh-
ter of Hon. Edmund and his wife Dorothy (Flynt) Quiney, of Brain-
tree, Mass.

ii. Ertzaserm?* bapt. Aug. 20, 1704, who m. (April 15, 1723) Edmuznd
Quiney. of Doston, and died there Nov. 7, 176Y.
ifi. Apramad,? bapt. March 3, 1706, who m. Jane Phillips, and died April
17, 1741. »

iv. Herexs De Kev.* bapt. Sept. 21, 1707, who m. John Rogers, and died

at Jamaica, West Indies. :

® This branch of the Wendells may trace descent on the maternal side from Anneke Janse,
through this marriage of Abraham?® Wendell with the great-granddaughter ot that cclebrat-
ed character. :

+ The Hon. Johannes Picterse Van Brugh, born in the city of Haerlem in Holland, in
1624, and prominently connected with the Dutch West India Company, lived in New
Amsterdam, of which he was Burgomaster in 1636, and again in 1673, when the Dutch
retook the city from the Enzlish, and named it New Orange. He was a wealthy merciiant,
and a member cf the Groot-Burgerrecht, or Great Citizenship, of New Amsterdam in 1657,
which then numbered only twenty. Accordinzg to historians of the period he resided upon
The water zyde, the location of his hounse beinz upon the west side of the present Pearl
Street in New York, hetween Wall and William Streets,  He married (March 29, 1653)
Katrina Roeloffse, danchter of the celebrated Anneke (or Annetje) Janse, by whom he had
issue as follows: Helena (hapt. April 4, 1659); Helena (bapt. July 23,1660), who marricd
(May 26, 1680) Theunis De Key; dnna (bapt. Sept. 19, 1662), who married (July 2, 1684)
Andries Grevenraet; Catharineg (bapt. April 19, 1663), who married (March 13, 1658) Hen-
drik Van Rensselaer; Petrus (bapt. July 15, 1666), who married (Nov. 2, 1688) Sara
Cayler: Johannes (hapt. Nov, 22, 1671), who married {(July 9, 1638) Margarita Provoost;
and lastly, JMaria (bapt. Sept. 20, 1673;. who married Stephen Richairils.

1 The family of De Key was represented at an early period among the settlers of New
Amsterdam. The first mention of the name in connection with the colony is found in the
archives of the Dutch West India Comipany at the Hague, from which it appears that Jacob
De Key, of Haerlem, Holland, was one ot the Lords Directors of the Amsterdam Cham-
ber, previous to 1634, Wiilein De Kev was Reeciver General of New Amesterdam in 1644,
and was, we helieve, the first of the name upon Manhattan. Jacob Theanisen De ey §s tvund
in New Amsterdam prior to 16£0. He was, probably, a brother of Willem, and lived ia 1€64
upon Beurs Straat, in that city, occupying a house upon the present east side of what is now
Whitehiall Street, berween Pearl and Beaver. * He wus esteemed,” says Falentine, *¢ as a
citizen of probity and honor, and was prominent in the councils of the church. He died in
the possession of a largn property, leaving, among other issue, two sous, Theunis and Jaco-
bas, from whom descend the representatives of the name.”” Theunis lived upon the Heeren
Gracht (the present Broad Strect), and married (May 25, 1689) Helena Van Brugh, by whom
he had issue twelve children, to wit: Katarina (hapt. March 15, 1681). who married Abri-
ham Wendell ;3 Helegonda (bapt. Nov. 1, 16%2), who married Jacobus Bavavd; Jacnbus
(bapt. Aug. 31, 168t), who died Nov. 29, 1719; Lucretia (bpt. Aug. 3, 1685), who died
June 11, 1711; Julannes (bapt. Mareh 4, 168%), died July 10, 1689; Joiannes (hapt. Nov.
13, 1689), died 1755 ; Helena (dapt. Dee. 6. 1691), died same vear ; Rachel (bapt. April 9,
1693), died 169+: Hendrikus (bapt. Scyt. 22, 1693), died 1719; Petrus (hapt. 16973, died
1717; Helena (bapt. April 22, 1693), died 1700 ; and lastly Helena (bapt. Feb. 1, 1702), who
married (Sept. 1, 1727) Samuezl Sheffield, and at his death again married (Ang, 11, 1744)
G4, Haeghoort. A quaint silver-mounted cane, with the inscription, Teunis De Key, 1647,
is in the possession of Miss Caroline Quincy Wendell, of Portsmouth, N. H.



ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL. 25

v. Carmarixa,t bapt. March 27, 1709, who m. William Bulfinch, of
Boston.

vi. Jacosrs,? hapt, Aue. 31, 1712, o

vii. Lucreria,® bapt. July 1S, 1711, who m. Samuel Sturgis, of Barnsta-
ble, Mass., and died there Mareh, 1752.

viii. ToerNnts De Kev.? bapt. June 21, 1716, who died young.

ix. TaevNs De Kev.? bapt. Oct. 30, 1717.

x. HEesprikvs,? bapt. Aug. 3, 1719.

xi. Saranp,t bapt. Jan. 20, 1721, who m. Jobn Dennie, of Boston, Mass.
xii. Mary,* who m. Peter Oliver.

4. Joux* WEexDELL (x;‘.bl'(t]mz)z,’ Johannes,® Evert Junse'), eldest son of
Abraham® and his wife Katarina (De Key) Wendell, was born in New
York in 1703, and baptized in the Reformed Protestant Dutch Church
there, May 2 of that vear. He was educated in that province, remaining
there for some years, but subsequently removed to Boston, Mass., where he
entered upon business. Ile was a merchant and importer, doing an exten-
sive trafic with foreign parts, being associated in copartnership with his,
uncle, the Hon. Jacob® Wendell, ‘
the firm having a large whole- o
sale warchouse located in 1754 / /
upon Merchants Row,* then the Q/ 77 d i
commercial centre of the West
India trade, situated at that time
upon the edge of tide-water. The firm of Jacob® Wendell & Co. was,
Lowever, a great sufferer by the destructive fire which visited Boston on
March 20, 1760, sustaining, in common with numerous others, heavy lossecs
from which it never fully recovered. John* Wendell was a citizen of high
standing and respectability, and the contemporary in mercantile circles of
William Phillips, Benjamin Greene, Josiah Quincy, John Erving, Thomas
Hancock and others, and while he does not appear to have been called to
public station, took, notwithstanding, great interest in the advancement of
colonial affairs. He was repeatedly commissioned in the military establish-
ment of the prbvince, and ranked as a field officer at the time of his death.
He was identified with the Ancient and Houorable Artillery Company from
1733, was Ensign of that corps in 1735, and its commander in 1740. Iis
mansion stood in 1760, upon the corner of Queen (the present Court) and
Trea-mountt (now Tremont) Streets, facing in that day upon the latter.

* The commercial street upon which the warchouse of the firm of Jacoh? Wendell &
Co. was located in 17514, dates the formal adoption of its name to a mceting of the sele-t-
men of the town of Boston, held May 3, 1708, at which the following vote was passed: Or-
dered, that the Streets, Lanes and Alleys of this Town, as they are now bounded and named,
be recorded in the Town Book.”  Ina transcriptof thisrecord we tind it deelared that ¢ the
Way leading from Madam Butler’s corner, at y¢ Lower End of King (the present State)
street, to the Swinging Bridg, and from thence to y¢ Lower End of Woodmansie’s Wharte,
shall be called Merchants Roiw.” 'The bridge reterred to crossed the cove running inland ac
that dy abnve the present Faneuil Hall, known as the ‘LTown Dock, in the vicinity of the
present Faneuil Hall Square,

t The streat d:noyminated in the early records Trev-mount or Tra-mount, which, forms
the lower end of the Teemont Strece of oar day, was detined in 1708 as ¢ The Way leading
from ye mansion house of ye Lute Simoa Lynls Esqr., by Capt. Southiacks, extending as



26 ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL.

The building now standing upon that site, at present occupied by lawyers’
oflices, aud the store of Messrs. S. S. Pierce & Co., is the identical struc-
tare, although it has siuce undergone very material alterations.* A tablet
inserted in the C«_)urt Street end commemorates the fact of its occupa-
tion by Washington upon the occasion of his visit to Boston in 1739.
John* Wendell married (November 10, 1724) Elizabeth, seccond daughter
of Hon. Edmund and his wife Dorothy (Flyut) -Quincy,T of Braintree, by
whom he had issue of fifteen children, to wit:

. dJacos,* b. Nov. 23, 1725.
i. A!iri.ggAn,b b. Sept. 23, 1727, who died unmarried at Boston, April 13,
108,
1ii. Evizaeern,® b. Oct. 16, 1729, who m. Solomon Davis, of Boston.
5. iv. Jonx,® b. Sept. 10, 1731, who m. (June 20, 1753) Sarah Wentworth,
of Portsmouth, N, II., and at her death again m. (Aug. 20, 1778)
Dorothy Sherburne, of Portsmouth, N. H. .
Y. D(iz}omy,“ b. March 19, 1733, who m. Richard Skinner, of Marblehead,
ass.
vi. Epyryp,® b, May 13, 1735, who m, ———— Knight, at Antigua, West
Indies, and died there (March 2. 1793), leaving no issue.
vii. Jacos,® 2d, h. Oct. 19, 1736, who died in Boston.
viii. HENrY FLy~T,® b, Dec. 23, 1737, who died on the voyage from Jamaica,
West Indies.
ix. Josrang,’ b. , who was lost at sea on the voyage from Monte Cristo,’
Jan. 21, 1762.
X. CatHARINE,*T b.
April 7, 1505.

, who m. Solomon Davis, of Boston, and died there

‘ xi. Sarau,® b, —,
xii. Tn\omsﬁ b. April —, 1744, who m. Elizabeth Trivett, of Marblehead,
Mass.

xiii. Saran,® b. May 1, 1745, who m. John Gerry, of Marblehead, Mass.,
and at his death again m. June 18, 1786, Gen. John Fiske, of Sa-
lem, Mass.

xiv. Issac,® b. .

xv. A child,® unnamed, stillborn.

far as Collo. Townsends corner.” It will thus be scen that it extended only as fuar south
as School Street, its continuation being the way past the burial-grouud (the Granary),
which was then known as Common Street.

* Among the letters of the late Jacob Wendell, of Portsmonth, N. H., I fiud the follow-

ing reference to Johin Wendell’s residence in Boston. He says: My grand-father’s house
in Boston was at the head of Prison Lane, next to old Dea. Henchman’s, at the corner coing
to the Common, by Captain Emery’s estate on Tremont Street. Deacon Henehman's house
was later occupied by Rev. S. K. Lothrop. The prison, as well remembered by many of
the present gencration, stood upon the present site of the Court House, and the part of
Court Street extending by the front of the prison, from Washington Street to Tremont, was
called Prison Lane.” : )
- ¥ The Hon. Edmund Quincey, a citizen of great prominence and inflnence in the province,
who married (1701) Dorothy, daughter of Rev. Josiah and Esther (Willet) Flent, of Brain-
tree. e was the grandson of Edinund Quincy (born in England, 1602), who arvived in
Boston, Mass., Sept. 4, 1633, He graduared at Harvard College in 1699, and subscquently
was in the public service nearly all his life. He wuas ot His Majesty’s Council, Colonel of
the Suffolk Regiment of veomanry, a magistrate of the province, and one of the Justices of
the Supreme Court. In 1737 he wus appointed Ageut for the province at the Conrt of Great
Britain, to settle the boundary line between Massachusetts and New Hwunp-<hire, but died
in London, England, February 23, 173S.  His death was deeply lamented by his country-
men, and the General Court of Massachusetts, as an acknowledgment ot his public services,
granted to his heirs a thousand acres of land in the town of Lenox, andordered a monument
to he erccted over his zrave in Bunhill-ficlds, London, at the expense of the province, with
an inscription terminating thas: ¢ He departed the delight of his own people, but of
none more than the Senate, who as'a testimony of their love and gratitude, have directed
this epitaph to be inscribed on his monament.”

1 Solowmon Davis marricd two sisters successively.



" ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL. 27

John* Wendell, upon the death of his first wife Elizabeth, was again mar-
ried (1751) to Mercy Skinner, of Marblehead, but we find no record of
his having had issue by her. He died Dee. 13, 1762,

5. Joux® WeNpeLL (Jokn,* Abrakam?® Johannes? Evert Janse'), fourth
son of John* and his wife Elizabeth (Quiney) Wendell, was born in Boston
September 10, 1731. He received the requisite preparation for IHarvard
College, entered that institution at the age of fifteen, and was graduated
thence in 1750. Shortly afterwards he removed to Portsmouth, in the
Province of New Hampshire, where he established himself as a real estate
lawyer and conveyancer, and
became subsequently possess- :
ed of large landed interests. WWé: _{é’
He held professional and
social relations with many of the leading citizéns of the time, who were
prominent during the Revolutionary period, among whom we note the
names of Hancock, Quincy, Otis, Langdon, Livingston, Morris, Hamil-
ton, Jay, and Iithan Allen, while he was the warm personal friend of Hon.
Elbridge Gerry, Gen. Philip Schuyler, Gen. Peter Gansevoort, Gen. John
Sullivan and Thomas Dudley. Ile was a man of vigorous mind and ener-
getic disposition, and it may be justly said of him that he contributed freely
from his moderate fortune, as well as by his pen, towards sustaining the
stand early taken in the province against the arbitrary exactions of the
Crown. Although repeatedly solicited to occupy official station, he persis-
tently declined so doing, preferring to remain apart from public life, and
unbiassed in his political opinions. Ile was a ready speaker and writer,
and a man of cousiderable scholastic taste, in recognition of which he re-
ceived the degree of Master of Arts from Yale College in 1763, and from
Dartmouth in 1773. He died in Portsmouth, April 29, 1808, in his sev-
enty-seventh year. Johu® Wendell married (June 20, 1733) Sarah, eldest
daughter of Dauniel* and Elizabeth (Frost) Wentworth, of Portsmouth, by
whom he had issue of eleven children, to wit :

i.  Saran WentwortH,® b, Oct. 5, 1754, who m. (Dec. 31, 1784) Edward
Sargent, of Portsmouth. .

ii. Evizavery,® b, Oct. 11, 1755 ; died July 16, 1756.

1ii. Joux,t b. Qct. 25, 1757: died Aug. 15, 1799, unmarried.

iv. Daxier Westworth.S b, Feb. 13, l/bO died Jan, 27, 1780.

v. Eowusp,Sh. July 15, 1762 ; died May 14, 1763.

vi. ELizaperus b. .\pr:l 9, 1764

vii. HeLexa De Key,® b. Feb. 24, 1766, who m. Benjamin Sherburne, of
Portsmouth. ' '

viii. Epyusp,® b, March 4, 1769, who w. Elizabeth Cotton.

# Daniel Wentworth (horn Jan. 5, 1713), a merchant of Portsmouth, N, I1., who died
there June 19, 1747. He wis a descendant throucsh Lieut. Governor John of Portsmouth
(born Jan. 15, 1671), and Samucel ot Dover (born 1641), ot Elder Witliin Wentworth
‘horn 1616), of  Altord, co. Lincoln, the first English emizrant of the name to America,
who settled at Exeter, N. II., in 1639.—Wentworth Genealogy.



28 ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL.

ix. Haxvan.® b, March 3, 1770 died April 17, 1771,

x. Grorce WesTworTH,® b, March 22, 1771, who m. (dug. 15, 1795)
Rehecea Sherburne.

xi. A child,® unnamed, stillborn.

Upon the decease of his first wife (Nov. 17, 1772) John® Wendell again
married (Aug. 20, 1778) Dorothy, second daughter of Judge Henry and
his wife Sarah (Warner) Sherburne,* of Portsmouth (b. Aug. 20, 1752),
by whom he had further issue, to wit:

xii. Dordtuy Snerspvrye,® b, Feb. 11, 1780, and who m. (Aug. 7, 1802)
Reuben Shapley Randall.

xiii. Mary,8 b, Sept, 30, 1781, and died Mareh 20. 1787.

xiv. Davien,S b, Nov. 25, 1783, aud died unmarried March 24, 1807.

xv. Aprana® b, Mareh IR, 1735, who m. Susan Gardner, of Portsmouth,
and died there Mareh 27, 1365.

xvi. Isaac.8 b, Nov. 1, 1786, who m. (1309) Ann Austin Whittier, of Dover,
N. H.; removed (1830) to Bustleton, Pa., and died there.

6 . xvii. Jacon,® b. Dee. 10, 1753, whom. (Augz. 15, 1316) Mehetabel Rindge

Rogers, of Portsmouth, and died there on Ang. 27, 1863,

xviii. Marvy SHERBURNE.® b, Aug. 7, 1790, who died Aug. 19, 1790.

xix. Hexry Frynt,® b. July 10,1791, who died Aug. 25, 1796.

6. Jacos WeNDELL® (JoknS John* Abralam? Johannes? Ervert Janse'),
the sixth child of John by his second wife, Dorothy (Sherburne) Wendell, was
born in Portsmouth, N. 1I., December 10, 1738. Educated in his native
town, he entered business life on lgzwing school, and acquired, within a com-
paratively short period, such thorough mercautile training and familiarity

with commercial matters, as enabled him;

:g M/ % , a few yearsl later, to become a merchant

and importer on his own account, in the

Russian and West India trade. In this

| pursuit he was remuuverated by abundant

returns, and, with judicious and conservative management, he rapidly ac-

cumulated what was for those days a handsome property, becoming a prom-
inent and respected citizen.

The respounsibilities of affuirs unquestionably tend, in a greater or less de-

gree, towards absorption of the social and domestic tastes. Too often

i1s the man of business, engrossed in watchful serutiny of his interests, and

* The Hon. Henry Sherburne (horn April 4, 1709). a citizen of abundant wcalth, promi-
nent station and influence in the Province of New Hampshire, who married (Oct. 2, 1740)
Miss Sarall, daughter of Daniel and Sarweh (Hill) Warner, of Portsmouth. He graduated
at Harvard College in 1728, was Clerk of the Courts of the Provinee trom 1729 to 1739, and
from 1745 for twenty-one vears representative from Portsmiouth to the Provineial Assem-
bly, of which he was Speaker the Last ten vears,  He was delegare to the Colonial Congress
at Alhany in 1754, in 1785 was made Chiet Justize of the Suvcerior Court, and in 1766
was appointed Counscllor.  He was great-zrand-on throush Heary (born i674), Soamuel
(horn 1638), of the first American ancestor, Henry Sherburne (horn 1611), who emizrated
from Hampshive, Encland, to the Piscataqua in 1632, who was the second son ot Joseph
Sherburne, of Odiham, Hampshive (died 1521), who was the lineal descendant in 2 youngzer
branch, throueh Henry (born 15333), of Oxtord ; Hugh (born 1334), of Haighton; Rick-
ard (Lorn 1310), of Bavley and Haishton; Richard (born 1488), of Wiswall, the sccond
son ot Sa Richard Sherburne, Koizht, of Stonvhurst, in the town of Aizhton, Lanca-
shire (Lorn 1465), the ninth in regnlar descent, to whom had fallen that princely inheri-
tance.—3S. of Edward Raymond Sherburne.









ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOBR WENDELL. 29

wrapped in contemplation of fresh plans for added intluence and profit, in-
clined to subordinate to an inditterent place those cheering and brightening
associations of home and its surroundings, which do so much to render life
desirable and happy.  This could not be said of Mr. Weundell. e possess-
cd strong points of character. Ile wus energetic, clear-headed and prudent,
of sterling integrity and honor; devoted to his business, and unceasingly
faithful to its demands upon him; but he did not allow it to mar or lessen
the force of social ties. Ile was a loving and aftectionate husband and fa-
ther, a generous brother and an indulgent friend, and it was in the congenial
domestic circle that he sought and found his respite from the care and bus-
tle of business life. .

It was in'1815 that he embarked with his brother Isaac® Wendell and
others in the enterprise of establishing and operating some of the earlier mills
founded in New Iampshire for the manufacture of cotton cloth.* The indus-
try of weaving textile fabries was then in its infaney upon this side the Atian-
tic, very little being known here at that period of the improved machiuery
patented in Great Dritain, which was prohibited by the government
from exportation abroad. The embryo manufacturers purchased, through
Daniel Webster, then resident in Portsmouth, several fine water privileges,
the first acquisition being the estate in Dover, known as the Waldron
farm, upon which they erected successively several structurcs. In the fall
of 1821, the first mill was ready to commence operations, and its machinery
was started in countrol of a skillful superintendent, under such favorable
auspices, and with such satisfactory results, that two yeurs later another mill
was built upon the Salmon Ialls river, upon a site purchased of Mr.
Gershom Horn, which was the pioneer factory of the Great Falls corpo-
ration.

For some time everything went prosperously. The mills earned a hand-
some profit upon the capital invested, the stock advanced to a premium,
and all seemed to augur well for the future, when the notable commercial

# This undertaking was first initiated by some gentlemen of Dover, at what was known
as the Upper Factory, where they were at that time spinning varn and also making nails.
Isance Wendell, my father, entered warmly into the enterprise, and enlisted in its interests,
and in those of the new mills established at Dover, and subsequently at Great Falls, his
brother Jacob Wendell awd others, with his partner, John Williams, of Dover. The loca-
tion and rize of the Great Falls Manaticturing Company dites from 1823, the legizlative
act granting it incorporaiion bearing date June 11 of that year. The inspection of me-
chinical details in the tactory at Dover was intrusted to Williun Blackburn, an experi-
enced -weaver from the city of Manchester, in Eneland, while Isane Wendell occupied
the position of awent, and cexercised a general supervision over the jnterests ot the mills.
Of the working capacity of these factories some idea may be gained when we state that the
first year (1821) three thousand spindles werce put in operation in the wooden mill at Dover,
since removed, while the total number operated at both places excceded thirty thousand, The
bricks necessary tor thes<e buildings were made on the cronnd, while much of the iron work
needed was furnished by a small furnace erected on the Bellamy river. The mills made
shirtings, print cloths and sheetings, and the annual prodiction was very large, Twelve to fir-
teen hundred operatives were employed on the corporation, while the amount of monev dis-
Lursed montldy, exciusive of the cost of cotton, amounted to a large swin. In 1825 the
Company attempted the manatacture of woolen cloth and carpets, ervecting a miil for that
purpose, but ir soon relinquished this project, and put the new factory also upoun cotton.—
MS. of Ann Elizabeth Wendell,



30 ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL.

panic of 1827-23 swept the country, and one mercaatile crash succeeded
another. The destruction of all confidence in business credit and financial
strength was rapid and wide-spread, involving on all sides extended com-
mercial ruin, among which was the failure of the Gireat Falls Maopufactur-
ing Company, and the consequent precipitation of heavy losses upon Jacob®
Wendell, with others, which were terribly severe. The shock of this ca-
lamity, though it very seriously and almost hopelessly crippled him finan-
cially, did not, however, cause him utter discouragement. While over-
whelmed by the sudden and terrible revulsion of fortune, his spirit was not
crushed, and accepting the unwelcome circumstances in which he was placed,
he devoted his energies, for the long years which were to come, towards
the amelioration of the catastrophe. ' .

He held firm and pronounced religious convictions, being from early
years connected with the well known South Parish Society* of Portsmouth.
He united with its church membership during the memorable pastorate of
the Rev. Dr. Nathan Parker,T between whom and himself existed the most
cordial friendship, while the active interest he evinced in all relating to the
welfare and prosperity of the ancient parish in which he was brought unp,
continued to the time of his decease. He had marked taste for historical
and antiquarian matters, and was a corresponding member of the New Eng-
land Historic, Genealogical Society from 1847. He was married (Aug.
15, 1816) to Mehetubel Rindge,} oaly daughter of Murk and Susanna Ro-

® The records of the relizious organization known as Thz Sowth Parish, of Portsmouth,
N. H,, run back into the early annais of the provinee, being contemporary with that period
when Churchman and Puritan strove zealously for ecclesiastical control of the settiements
along the Piscataqua. * Its first pastor, the Rev. John Emerson,” savs Rev. Dr. A, P.
Peabody, in a discourse descriptive of its history, in 1839, ¢ was instiiled in March, 1715,
Its first house of worship was the building which had heen erected in 1638, apon the hill
below the South Mill Bridge, at the present junction of Water and South Sgreets. This
wis a substantial structure, sixty feet by thirty, with galleries, a low belfry and a bell, the
windows with diamond panes, set in fead. It orizinalis had no pews; the men and women
being seated on opposite sides o1 the main tioor, according to their respective claims to pre-
cedence, and the bovs and girls occupying places in opposite galleries.  Pews were subse-
quently built in various parts of the house by individual worshippers., In 1731, the cditice
known as the Old South Meeting-house was haiit, on a site hequeathed to the pari<h by the
John Pickering who had been so {argely instrumental in its sepurate organization.” Here,
saccessive to the pastorate of Rev. Mr, Emerson, who died iu otfice in 1732, were coundneted
the ministries of Rev. William Shurrletf, Rev. Job Strong, and Rev, Dr. Saumnel Haven,
In the pastorate of the next incumbenr, Rev. Dr. Nathun Parker, came that religious
change which srirred Noew England so protoiandly, which may be detined as ** the Channing
movement,”’ initiated at Baltimore in 1819, and o which the parish, in common with many
others, thencetorth transfurred itsallagiance.  The O/d Sonth was vacated in 1526, when the
society comnpleted and occupicd the present Stone Church, but it stood unrii 1833, being used
during a portion of the time for religious purposes, and was then tuken dowao,

+ The Rev. Nathun Parker, D.D., rifth minister of the Saqih Parish,  Born ar Roaling,
Mass., in 1782, he gradnated at Harvard College in 1803, and Sept. 14, 1878, was ordained
at Portsmouth, succeeding the Rey. Dr. Samuel Haven, He was a inan of great ability
and ialent, the peer of any clergvman ot his time, and was greatly ioved and' esteemed by
ell who kunew him. After a most xucces~tul puastoraie of twenty-five years, during which
the prosperity of the parish was mo-t materially increased, he dicd in office Nov, 8, 1833,

3 The family of Rindge is of EKuzlish orizin, the tirst repre<cntative of the name of whom
we have rceord in Massuchusetts being fonnd in the person of Daniel Rindge, tirst of Ros-
bury (1639), who rewmoved to Ipswich in 1643, He married Mary Kinsman, awd died in
Felruary, 1661, leaving amoug ather iasae, three sons, Daniel, Roger and Isaae, of whom
the present hearers of the name are the descendants,  Isaac married Elizabeth Duteh, and
theireldest son Join Rindge (born June 1, 1695), of Portsmouth, N. H. (1710), married Aun,



ANCESTRY OF THE LATE JACOB WENDELL. 31

cers,* of Portsmouth. with whom he lived most happily for a long period of
vears, only terminated by her death, which occurred April 30, 1839. They
were blest with a family of eight children, six of whom they lived to sce grow
to years of maturity, and occupy reputable and useful relations in society.
Jacob® Wendcll survived his wife six years, dying at the homestead on Plea-
sant Street, Portsmouth, Aug. 27, 1863.. Issue:

i.  Mark Rogers.” b. June 18, 1817, who removed to Boston, who m.
(June 13, 1349) Catharine ((Gates) Thaxter, of that city, and -now
resident there. }

fi. MEeuertaBeL Rivpee,” b, June 30, 1818, who m. (Oct. 28, 1844) Isaac
Henry Stanwood. of Woodville., Mississippi, and died in Cincinnati,
Ohio (Qct. 3, 1347), and was buried at Portsmouth, N. II., leaving
issue one child, James Rindge.

fii. CarorLiye Quincy,? b. Dec. 24, 1820, unmarried, who. inherited the

homestead in Portsmouth, and resident there in 1832.

iv. Jacos,” b. Sept. 23, 1822; died Mareh 20, 1826, and was buried at
Portsmouth.

v." Mary Everr,” b. Dec. 25, 1824 ; died April 29, 1826, and was buried
at Portsmouth. .

vi. Jacon,” b. July 24, 1826, who removed to Boston, who m. (Oct. 24,

1851) Mary Bertodi Barrett, of that city, resident (1832) in N. York.

vii. Magry EverT,” b. Aug. 23, 1823, who m. (June 29, 1332) William
Hobbs Goodwin, of North Berwick, Me., who removed to Jamaica
Plain, Mass., the following vear, and now resident there.

. GrorGe Brust,” b. Jan. 31, 1831, who m. (Feb. 7, 1861) Mary Eliza-
beth Thompson, of Portsmouth, removed to Quiney, Mass., and who
died t}ixcre, Sept. 25, 1831, leaving issue, and was buried at Ports-
mouth.

-«

o
—
[

daughter of Hon. Jotham Gdiorne, of Newcastle. The Hon. Jokn Rindge was a merchant
of Ligh standing and handsome estate.  He served repeated terms in the provincial assem-
bly, was Commissiouer to the Court of Great Britain in behalt of the provincee, to settle the
boundary line between New Hampshire and Massachusetrs, in 1731-32, while e was of
his Majesty’s Council in 1735-40. By his wife Ann Odiorne he had issue of thirteen child-
ren, to wit: Elizabeth, born July 291717, who m. Mark Huanking Wentworth; Iseac, horn
1719; George, bern 17213 Ann, born Auer. 20, 1723, who m. Daniel Peirce ; Meketadol, horn
Sept, 22, 1725, who m. Daniel Rowers; o, born July 23, 1727 ; Daniel, horn Sept. 18, 1729;
Daneel, born Oct. 5, 1731, who m. Olive Huskey Hlliem, born April 21, 17345 Jsaac, horn
Oct. 20, 1735, who m. Sarah Parr; Jotham, born Feb. 28, 1737, who m. Sarah Vaughun;
Benjamin, born May 31, 1739; and lastly, George, born 1740.

* Mark Rogers, of Portsmouth, tenth child of Hon. Daniel and-Mehetabel (Rindge)
Rogers. He was a descendant throuzh Daniel of Portsmouth, Rev. Nafhaniel of Ports-
mouth, and Rev. Join of Ipswich, ot the Rev. Nathaniel Rogers, the tirst New Englund
ancestor of the fumily, who emigrated to Ipswich, Mass., in 1636, who was tae son of
the Rev. John Rogers, of Dedham, c¢o. Essex, England, a renowned Puaritan preacher.
Inasmuch as the npression has been long prevaient that this well-known divine was a
graudson of the tamons Marian proto-martyr, it is intercsting to note the fact that the
closest researches by the late eminent genealogist, Joseph Lemuel Chester, LL.D., himself
a descendant of the Rev. Jolin Rozers, of Dedham, have utterly tuiled to substantiate the
claim. * He has so long been supposed,” savs Colone] Chester, ““to have been a grandson
of the Martyr, that, especially in New Englaud, where his descendants are very numerous,
it will be deemed litile less than heresy when it is said that there is no reasonable ground
for supposing thut he occupied that relation.  He ciaims no suel ancestry for himself, nor
does any one do so fur him until the time of Hutchinson, whose¢ history of the Colony of
Massachusetts was first publizhied in London about 1360, That historian, noticing the
death of Nathanicl Rogers, the celebrated New England divine, says that ¢ he was the son
of Mr. John Rouzers, a celebrated Puritan preacher of Dedham, England, descended from
the Proto-martyr of Queen Mury’s reign,” and quotes [ubbard (History of New England)
as his authority for the entire parazraph.  Strangely enougsl, Huabbard says nothing of the
kiud, and in no place in his history gives the maost distant hint ot such a relation=hip.”
Col. Chester adds that hie is sorry thus to be compeiled to destroy the pleasing delusion in
which the descendants of John Rogers of Dedham have so long indulged, but that numer-
ous class mwust concole themselves withh the retiection that their immediate ancestor was,
nevertheless, one of the best and most venerated men of his times.



WiLL oF Jonannes® WENDEL, OF ALBANY.

- ¥n the Name of ¢Yod, e, the Twenty-third day of November,
1691, in the Third Year of our most Sovereign Lord and Lady, William
and Mary, by the Grace of God, of England, Scotland, France and Ire-
land, King and Queen, I, Johannes® Wendel, of the City of Albany, Mer-
chant, although weak and sickly in body, yet of good, perfect and sound
Memory, praised be Almighty God therefor, do Make and Ordain this my
present Will and Testament, in manner and form following ; that is to-say:

JFicat, X Commeny myself and all my Whole Estate to the Mercy
and Protection of Almighty God, being fully Persuaded by His Holy Spirit,
through the Death and Passion of Jesus Christ, to obtain full Pardon
and Remission of all my sins, and to iuherit everlasting life, to which, the
Holy Trinity, one coequal Deity, be all Honor and Glory forever, Amen.
And Touching such Temporal Estate of Lands, Houses, Goods, Chattels and
Debts, as the Lord hath been pleased, (far beyond my Deserts), to Bestow
upon me, I do Order, Give, Bequeath and Dispose the same in manner
and form following :

Xmprimis my Will is that my well-beloved wife, Elizabeth Wendel,
shall Have and Keep, Hold and Possess my Whole Estate, Loth Lands,
Houses, Lots, Goods and Chattels, and all my moveables during her Natu-
ral Life, out of which she is to Bring up, Edacate and Maintain my Eleven
Children, vizt: Elsie and Mary Wendel, begotten by my first wife Marytje
Jillisse (Meyer), to which two daughters my Wife is to pay as soon as they
come to Age, or to be Married, Three Hundred and-forty Beavers, and the
other moveables due to them for their Mother’s Portion, or Iaheritance,
according to the Instrument made thereof, which I Will shall take its Effect
to all Intents and Purposes, and moreover have an Equal Share of my Estate
with my Other Children, and also to Bring up, Educate and Maintain my

~Nine Children begotten by Elizabeth, my Present Wife, called Abraham,
Susanna, Catalyntje, Elizabeth, Johaunes, Ephraim, Isaac, Sarah and Jacob
Wendel, and such other Children as it shall Please God to send me by ber,
until they shall severally come of Age, or to be blarried, but if my Wife
shall happen to re-marry, then my Will is that she give and Exbibit a Per-
fect Inventory upon Oath of all the Whole Estate, Real and Personal, which
is to be apprised by Indifferent and Judicious Men, and Equally Divided,



WILL OF JOHANNES WENDEL OF ALBANY. 33

one Moiety thereof for the Dehoof of my said Eleven Children, which half
I Will to be Equally Divided among them, or so many of them as shall then
be alive; and the other Moiety for my said well-beloved Wife, which Por-
tions of my said Children she is to keep until they come to Age or be Mar-
ried, she giving sutlicient Security for the same. 3JIrovidcy, Lands and
Houses be also Apprised and Allotted to my Sons, as hereafter is Specified,
they being accountable to the Children what the said Lands shall be Valued
above their Proportion in the Estate, viz': I do Give and Bequeath to my
Eldest Son Abraham, and to His Ileirs forever, all my Seventh Part of
the Land commonly Called Suraghtogo, my share being that IFarm that lies
to the Southward of the Fish Creek, so called, which separates the land of
Robert Livingston and mine, being Bounded on the South by Dirk Wes-
sel’s, with my Proportion of Wood-Land belonging thereunto, alway Pro-
vided the same Be Apprised by Indifferent Persons, when he shall come
to Age or be Married, he paying the surplusage what it be more valued
than IIis Portion with the other Children. I do Give and Bequeath unto
my son Johannes and to his Ileirs forever, all my Land commonly Called
Steen Rable, on the East side of Hudson’s River, with all the ITouses, Barns,
Yards and other appurtenances, the Island called Walvisch Islund and that
Belongs to said tract of Laud, which is to be Apprised when he comes to
Age, and if the apprisement amounts to more than his Equal Share in my
Estate, lie is to pay it to my other Children to make them equal. I do
Give and Bequeath to my Son Ephraim and to His Heirs forever, all my
Part, Share and Portion of tlie land Called Blenkenburgh, both at the Strand
and upon the Flatts or Plains, which is Also to be Apprised, as the other
Lands above mentioned, and if the apprisement amounts to more than the
Equal Proportion in said Estate, he is to pay it to my other Children, to
make them Equal with him. My Will is further, that if any of the said
Tracts of Land Bequeathed to my Sons aforesaid should happen to be ap-
prised less than their Portion in the Estate, that so much of the Estate be
paid to them as to make it up with the rest of the Children. I do Give uuto
my well-beloved Wife, my House which I now live in, situate and being
between the widow of Jacob Glen and Peter Davidtse Schuyler, which is to
be apprised and deducted out of the Moiety of the Estate which she is to
bave; and if she remains a Widow, she is to Keep, Hold, Enjoy and Pos-
sess the Whole Estate during her Natural Life, and to Give to my said
Children such Portions and Outfitts as she shall see meet when they come
to Age, or to be Married, and after my Wife’s decease the Whole Estate,
Real and Personal, to be Equally Divided among my Sous and Daughters,
Excepting that I do give to my Eldest Son, Abrabam, the Sum of Three
Pounds current money of this Province, besides his Portion with the Rest
of my Children, wherewith he is to Rest Satisfied of any DPretence that he
might make as my Eldest Son, and share then as the others do, and



34 WILL OF JOHANNES WENDEL OF ALBANY.

whereas I have Ordered my Sons Abraham, Johannes and Ephraim, Lands
for their Portion as above is Expressed, if any of the said Sous should hap-
pen to Dyc before they come to Age, then my Sons Isaac and Jacob are
to have the same successively on the said condition.

JLastly, I do Make, Constitute, Ordain and Appoint my dear and well-
beloved Wife Sole Executrix of this my Last Will and Testament, who is
to have the Administration of my Goods and Chattels as Administratrix, as
by the Laws of this Government are Admitted to do. I do Nominate
and Appoint my beloved brother-in-law D Jacob Staets, and M Joh:
Lansingh, to be Tutors and Trustees over my said wife and Children, and
to Aid and Assist my Wife in the Administration of said Estate.

Xt dTXitness wiheresf, I have Hereunto sett my Iland and Seal, in
Albany, at my Dwelling House, the Day and Year first above written.

SEAL.

Signed and Delivered in the Presence of

Barent Lewis,
Gerrit Lansingh.

[Reprinted, with additions, from the

NEW ENGLAND HISTORICAL AND GENEALOGICAL REGISTER for July, 1882.]



APPENDIX.

{NoTE A.]
THE OCTROY, OR GENERAL CHARTER OF 1614.

[From the .Acte Boek of the States General in the Royal Archives at the Hagae.]

THE STATES GENERAL oF THE UNITED NETHERLANDS: To all who shall see these
presents or hear them read, Greeting: BE IT KNOWYXN, Whereas, we understand it
would be honorable, serviceable and profitable to this Country, and for the promotion
of its prosperity, as well as for the maintcnance of seafaring people, that the good
Inhbabitants should be excited and encouraged to employ and occupy themselves in
seeking out and discovering Passages, Havens, Countries and Places that have not
before now been discovered nor frequented; and being informed by some Traders
that they intend with God’s merciful help, by diligence, labor, danger and expense,
to employ themselves thereat, as they expect to derive a handsome profit thercfrom,
if it pleased Us to favor, privilege and charter them, that they alone might resort and
sail to and frequent the Passages, Havens, Countries and Places to be by them newly
found and discovered, for six voyages as a compensation for their outlays, trouble
and risk, with interdiction to all directly or indirectly to resort or sail to, or frequent
the said passages, havens, countries or places, before and until the first discoverers
and finders thereof shall have completed the aforesaid six voyvages:

Therefore, We having duly weighed the aforesaid matter, and finding as hereinbe-
fore stated, the said understanding to be laudable, honorable and serviceable for the
prosperity of the United Provinces, and wishing that the experiment be free and open
to all and every of the Inhabitants of this country, have invited and do hereby invite,
all and every of the Inhabitants of the United Netherlands to the aforesaid search,
and therefore, have granted and consented, grant and consent hereby that whosoever
any new Passages, Havens, Countries or Places shall from now henceforward discover,
shall alone resort to the same or cause them to be frequented for four voyages, with-
out any other person directly or indirectly sailing, frequenting or rcsorting from the
United Netherlands to the said newly discovered and fourd passages, havens, coun-
tries or places, until the first discovercr shall have made or cause to be made the said
four voyages, on pain of confiscation of the goods and ships wherewith the contrary
attempt shall be made, and a fine of Fifty Thousand Netherlands Ducats, to the profit
of the aforesaid finder or discoverer.

‘Well understanding that the discoverer, on completion of the firat voyage, shall be
holden within fourtcen days after his return from seid voyage, to render unto Us a
pertinent Report of the aforesaid discoveries and adventures, in order on hearing
thereof, We may adjudge and declare, saccording to circumstances and distance, with-



36 ‘ APPENDIX.

in what time the aforcsaid four voyvages must be completed. Provided that we do
not understand to prcjudice thereby, or in any way to diminish owr former Charters
and Concessions: . _And if one or more Companies find and discover, in or about one
time or one year, such new Passages, Countries, Ilavens or Places, the same shall
Conjointly enjoy this Our Grant and Privilege; and in casc any differences or ques-
tions concerning these or otherwise should arise or occur from this our Concession,
the same shall be decided by Us, whereby cach shall have to regulate himself.  And
in order that this Our Concession shall be made known equally to all, We have or-
dered that these be published and athixed at the usual places in the United Countries.

Thus done at the Assembly of the Lords States General at the Iague, the XX V1t
of March XVI¢ and fourtcen. Was parapheered.
| - J. vAN OLDENBARNEVELT V¢,
Under stood—By order of the Lords States General.

: (Signed) C. AERSSEN.
N. Y. Col. Mss. Holland Doc. I,

[NorE B.]

THE SPECIAL TRADING LICENSE GRANTED TO THE UNITED NEW
NETHERLAND COMPANY.

[From the Minute on half a sheet of paper, in the Royal Archives at the Hague, File Loopende.]

Tre STATES GENERAL OF THE UNITED NETHERLANDS to all to whom these presents
shall come, Greeting: Whereas, Gerrit Jacobs Witssen, antient Burgomaster of the City
Amsterdam, Jonas Witssen, Simon Morrissen, owners of the ship named the Little Fez,
whereof Jan De With has been Skipper; Hans Ilongers, Pauwlus Pelgrom, Lambrecht
Van Tweenhuyzen, owners of the two ships named the Ziger and the Fortune, whercof
Aedriacn Block and Henrick Corstiaenssen were Skippers; drnolt Van Lybergen,
Wessel Schenck, Hans Clacssen and Berent Sweertssen, owners of the ship named the
Nightingale, whereof Thys Volckertssen was Skipper, Merchants of the aforesaid City
Amstelredam, and Pieter Clementssen Browwer, Jan Clementssen Kics, and Cornelis
Volckertssen, Merchants of the City of Iloorn, owners of the ship named the Fortuyn,
whereof Cornclis Jacobssen Mey was Skipper, all now associated in one Company,
have respectfully represented to Us, that they, the petitioners, after great expenses and
damages by loss of ships and other dangers, had during the present year, discovered
and found with the above named five ships, certain New Lands situate in America,
between New France and Virginia, the Sca Coasts whereof lie between forty and forty-
five degrees of latitude, and now called New Netherland: And wherecas We did in the
month of March last, for the Promotion aud Increase of Commerce, cause to be pub-
lished a certain General Consent and Charter setting forth that whosoever should

‘thereafter discover new havens, lands, places or passages, might frequent, or cause to
be frequented, for four voyages, such newly discovered and found places, passages,
havens or lands, to the exclusion of all others from visiting or frequenting the same
from the United Netherlands, until the said first discoverers and finders shall, them-
selves, have completed the said four voyages, or caused the same to be done within



APPENDIX. 37

the time prescribed for that purpose, under the penalties expressed in the said Octroy,
etc, they request that We would accord them due Act of the aforesaid Octroy in the
usual form: '

Which being considered, We therefore in Our Assembly having heard the pertinent
Report of the Petitioners, relative to the discoveries and finding of the said new
Countrics between the above- named limits and degrees, and also of their adeentures,
have consented and granted, and by these presents do consent and grant, to the said
Petitioners, now united unto One Company, that they shall be privileged exclusively
to frequent, or cause to be visited, the above newly discovered lands, situate in Amer-
ica between New France and Virginia, whercof the Sca Coasts lie between the forticth
and forty-tifth degrees of Latitude, now named New Netherland, as can be seen by a
Figurative Map hercunto annexed, and that for four Voyages within the term of three
years, commencing the first of January, sixteen hundred and fifteen next ensuing, or
sooner, without it being permitted to any other person from the United Netherlands
to sail to, navigate or frequent the said newly discovered lands, bavens or places,
either directly or indircetly, within the said three years, on pain of confiscation of the
vessel and Cargo wherewith infraction hereof shall be attempted, and a fine of fifty
thousand Netherlands Ducats for the benefit of said discoverers or finders; provided
nevertheless, that by these presents We do not intend to prejudice or diminish any of
our former Grants or Charters; And it is also Our intention, that if any dixputes or
differences arise from these Qur Concessions, they shall be decided by Ourselves. We
therefore expressly command all Governors, Justices, Otlicers, Magistrates, and In-
habitants of the aforesaid United Countrics, that they allow the said Company
peaceably and quietly to enjoy the whole benefit of this Our Grant and Consent,
ceasing all contradictions and obstacles to the contrary. For such We have found to
appertain to the public service.

Given under Our Scal, Paraph and Signature of Our Griflier at the Hague, the
XIth of October, 1614,

N. Y. Col. Mss. Holland Doc: I.

[NoTtE C.]

THE FIRST INTELLIGENCE RECEIVED BY THE WEST INDIA COM-
PANY FROM ITS COLONY OF NEW XNETHERLAND.
PURCHASE OF MANHATTAN ISLAND.

Wavre——

{From the Original in the Royal Archives at the Hague, File West Indie.]

O pa——

Hica axp Micury Lorps:

Yesterday arrived here the ship The Arms of Amsterdam, which sailed from New
Netherland, out of the River Mauritius,* on the 23rd Scprember. Theyreport that our
people are in good heart, and live in Peace there; the Women also have borne some
children there.t They have purchased the Island Manhattes from the Indians for the
Value of 60 guilders; “tis 11,000 morgens in size.%

* The Dutch name for the Hudeson, given in honor of the I’rince of Orange. )

t The birth of the first white ¢hild in the Province, u female, occurred June 9, 1025,

1 ‘The Rhvanland rod was the Dutch measure for lund, and contained twvlye feet, each foot
containing 1236 inches English.  Thére are five rods to a Dutch chain, and six bundred suare
Dutch ruds constitute a morgen.— Peter Fauconnier’s Survey Book.



38 APPENDIX.

They had all their grain sowed by the middle of May, and reaped by the middle
of August. They send thence samples of summer grain; such as Wheat, Rye, Barley,
Oats, Buckwheat, Canary sced, Beans and Flax. )

The Cargo of the aforesaid Ship is:

7246 Beaver Skins. 36 Wild Cat Skins.

178% Otter Skins. 33 Mincks.

675 Otter Skins. 34 Rat Nkins.

48 Minck Skins. Considerable Oak Timber and Hickory.

Herewith, ITigh and Mighty Lords, be commended to the Mercy of the Almighty.
| your IHigh Mightinesses obedient,
‘ (Signed) P. Scmigex.
In Amsterdam, the 5t November, A 1626.
Reccived the 7th November, 1625,

To the ITigh and Mighty Lords,
My Lords the States General
at the Hague:

N. Y. Col. Mss, Holland Doc. : I.

[NoTE D.}
PATENT TO KILLIAEN VAN RENSSELAER FOR A TRACT OF LAXND
ON HUDSON'S RIVER,

{From the Royal Archives at the Hague, File e3¢ Indie.)

e a—

Anno 1630, adi 13th of August. We, the director and Gouncil of New Netherland,
residing on the Island Manhatas and in Fort Amsterdam, under the authority of their
High Mightinesses the Lords-States General ef the United Netherlands and the In-
corporated West India Company, Chamber of Amsterdam, do hereby acknowledge
and declare, that on this day, the date underwritten, before us appeared and presented
themselves : Kottoemack, Nawanemit, Albantzeene, Sagiskiwa and Kanaomack, owners and
proprietors of their respective parcels of land, extending up the (IIudson’s) River,
South and North, from said Fort unto a little South of Moeneminnes Castle, to the
aforesaid proprietors, belonging jointly and in common, and the aforesaid Nawanemit’s
particular land called Semesseerse, 1ying on the East Bank oppesite Castle Island off
unto the abovementioned Fort; Item, from Petanock, the Millstream, away North to
Negagonse, in extent about three miles, and declared frecly and advizedly for and on
account of certain parcels of cargoes, which they acknowledee to have received in their
hands before the execution hereof, and by virtue and bill of sale, to hereby Transport,
Convey, and Make over to the Mr Killiaen Van Rensselaer, absent, and for whom, We,
ex officio and with due stipulation, accept the same; namcly: the respective parcels
of land hereinbefore specified, with the timber, appendencies and dependencies thereof,
together with all the action, right and jurisdiction to them the Grantors, conjointly
or severally belonging; constituting and surrogating the said Mr Rensselaer in their
stead, state and right, real and actual possession thereof, and at the same time giving
him full, absolute and irrevocable power, authority and special command to hold in
quiet possession, cultivation, occupancy and use tfunrguam actor et procurator in rem



APPENDIX. 39

suam ac propriam, the land aforesaid, acquired by said Mr Van Renssclaer, or those
who may hereafter acquire his interest; also to dispose of do with and alicnate it, as
he or others should or might do with his other and own Lands and Domains acquired
by good and lawful title, without the grantors therein retaining, reserving or holding
any, the smallest part, right, action or authority, whether of property, command or
Jurisdiction, but rather hereby resisting, and renouncing therefrom forever, for the
behoof aforesaid; further promising this their conveyance, and whatever may by
virtue thereof be done, not only forever to hold fast and irrevocable, to observe and to

fulfil, but also to give security for the surrender of the aforesaid’land, obligans et
renuncians a bona fide. '

In Testimony is this Confirmed by our Usual Signature, with the ordinary Seal
thereunto appending. Done at the aforesaid Island Manahatas and Fort Amsterdam,
on the day and ycar aforesaid. |

(Signed) Perer Mixvir, Director.
Preter Byivert, Jacor ErnerTss. WISSINCE,
JAN JaxssEN Brouwer, Syyvon Dirckss. Pos,
Rey~yer HARMENSSEN.
Jax Laxer, Sheriff. Council.
There was besides:

This conveyance, written with mine only hand, is, in consequence of the Secretary’s

absence, executed in my presence, on the thirteenth day of August, XVI¢ and thirty,

as above Signed.
Lexart Coug,

Deputy Secretary.
After collating with the Original, dated, signed and sealed as above, this copy is
found to agree with it.
‘ In Testimony,
ADRIAEN Lock,
Notaris Publ.
Amsterdam, the Vth September, 1672.

N. Y. Col. Mss. Holland Doec. I.

[NoTE E.}

THE LATE REFORMED PROTESTANT DUTCH CHURCH IN ALBAXY.
(Removed 1806.)

The author has condensed the following interesting and curious data relatire to the ancient
edifice named above, from Munsell's Collections for the History of Albany,
and the Church Records.

In 1805 the site of the old church (of which we have given a cut supposed to be
correct upon page 13 of this book), was sold to the city for five thousand dollars, and
in the spring of 1806 the building was taken down, and the materials used in the
construction of a church on Beaver Strect. A great deal of interest still attaches to
this venerable edifice, and its demolition was viewed with painful emotions by many
of the old people, who had been so long accustomed to worship there. The site had
been selected for the church just a century and a half previous. The one erected in

6 ,



40 APPENDIX.

1643 had before 1656 become inadequate to the accommodation of the community, and
it had Leen determined in the preceding year to erect a new building. To assist this
good work the Patroon and co-dircctors subscribed 1000 guilders, or £400, and 1509
guilders were appropriated from the fines iniposed by the court at Fort Orange.

In the early part of the summer of 1656, Rutger Jucobsen, one of the magistrates,
laid the coruer stone of the sacred edifice in presence of the authorities, both of the
town and colonie. A temporary pulpit was at first erected for the use of the minister,
but the settlers subscribed twenty-tive beavers to purchase a more splendid one in
Holland. The Chamber of Amsterdam added seventy-five guilders to this sum, for
“ the beavers were greatly damaged,” and with a view to inspire the congregation with
more ardent zeal, presented them the next year (1637) with a bell.  When, in 1715,
the original structure was beginning to -decay, and the congregation becoming too
numerous for its dimensions, the foundations of a new one were laid around it, and
the walls carried up and enclosed betfore the first was taken down, so that the custom-
ary services were interrupted only three Sabbaths. The edifice which had been con-
structed in this extraordinary manner occupied almost the entire width of the present
State Street, and extended partly across Broadway.

Many of the present day recollect the small, square, stone building, with its peaked
roof and smell windows. The internal arrangement of this church was in kecping
with its external appearance; and those of the present day who object to gaudy
places of worship would probably be startled with the announcement that it was a
gaily painted and a richly ornamented church. The pulpit was of an octagon form,
constructed of dark oak, resembling black walnut, richly varnished and polished,
four feet in height and three in diameter.  The ceiling and the front of the gallery
were painted sky-blue, and the windows covered with richly colored glass, bearing
the insignia of the coat-of-arms of the most influential members of the church.* The
pews on the ground floor, with the exception of three, were for the exclusive use of
the female members of the congregation; and of the reserved three, one was appro-
priated for the use of the governor, the second for the magistrates and officers, and
the third for infirm male members of the congregation. All the male members, except
those for whom special provision was made, were compelled to sit in the gallery.
The women were many of them attended by negro servants, particularly in the win-
ter, when they carried foot-stoves containing coals for the purpose of keeping their
feet warm. As these coals expired, they were renewed from the stoves which heated
the church. The latter were placed on each side of the church, over the side aisles,
just beneath and projecting beyond the galleries, They were elevated about eight
feet from the floor, upon four upright posts.

The koster (sexton) having finished ringing the bell, standing under the cupola in
the middle aisle, wound the end of the rope around a high post standing there for the
purpose, and went into the gallery to inspect his fires. The stoves were approached
by climbing over the gallery on each side. The last sexton was Cornelis Van Schaick.
He is represented as having an exalted idea of the dignity of his calling, and did not
allow himself to be jostled by any one who passed him while engaged in ringing the
bell, without resenting it. He always carried a switch of some kind when he passed
through the galleries, and cut right and left with it among the boys. The stove doors
were always closed by him with a tremendous bang. All the aisles but the middle
one were narrow, ‘The men below sat upon elevated benches around the wall, with
their hats on, and were accustomed to smoke their pipes during sermon time. Those
who occupied the first tier of seats in the gallery hung their hats upon nails which

* Our cut of the Wendell armis, which appears on the tabular fchart, accurately represents
tliem as stained upon one of the windows at the east end of the church.



APPENDIX. 41

studded the whole front of the gallerics, presenting a novelty which was rendered
more curious by the varicty of their style, color and condition.  The roof was ceiled
with boards upon the rafters, from the walls to the cupola. The entrance was through
a porch on the south side, and the entrance to the galleries was made by ascending
several steps on the east side of the porch. In this porch the sexton kept his grave-
yard tools, and there seems to have been an interior door for his use, connected with
the galleries.

- When the church was demolished, very few of the armorial bearings upon its
stained windows escaped destruction; still, a few relics were preserved. Among
these is one of its small windows, alsothe weather-vane, and one of the bags in which
the contributions were taken. DBut above all, the old pulpit is still in existence, in
the possession of the First Church, and forms a very interesting relic. It was sent
over from Holland in 1636, and continued in the service of thechurch 150 years. This
pulpit was occupied by a long line of ministers, of whose successive pastorates the
following is the best account which we are able to give, down to 1882. The church
now consists of three congregations, of which the oldest is the present First Reformed
or North Dutch Church, which still retains the old corporate title of THE REFORMED
ProT1esTaANT DutcH CHURCH IN THE CIiTY OF ALBANY,

1642-1649. Dominie Johannes Megapolensis.
1652-1683. “  Gideon Schaats.

1671-1680. “ Wilhelmus Van Nieuwenhuysen.
1633-1699. “  Godfredius Dellius.

1695-1700. «“  Johannes Petrus Nucella.
1700-1710. ’ Joh: Lydius.

1710~no pastor ¢  Gualterus Dubois, (occasional).
1711- ¢«  Petrus Vas, (occasional).

1712-1738. ¢  Petrus Van Driessen.
1733-1744. #  Cornelis Van Schie.
1746-1759. «  Theodorus Frielinghuyzen.
1760-1790. i Eilardus Westerle.
1776-1779.  Rev. John H. Livingston, (occasional).
1787-1804. «  John Bassett,

1796-1802. « John B. Johnson.
1805-1820. «  John M. Bradford.
1823-1834. ¢«  John Ludlow.

1835-1839. ¢  Thomas E. Vermilye.
1842-1815. ¢  Duncan Kennedy.
1856-1862. %  Ebenezer P. Rogers.

1862—. « - Rufus V. Clark.

CALL OF THE DOMINIE JOHANNES MEGAPOLENSIS, FIRST PASTOR
OF THE REF. PROT. DUTCH CHURCH OF FOKT ORANGE.

Whereas, by the state of the navigation in the East and West Indies, a door is
opened through the special providence of God, also in New Netherland, for the preach-
ing of the Gospel of Jesus Christ for the Salvation of men, as good fruits have beea
already witnessed there through God's miercy; and Whereas, the bretheren of the
Classis of Amsterdam have been notified that Mr, Killiaen Van Rensselaer hath within
the said limits in the North River, as Patroon or Lord, founded a Colonie named
Rensselaersicyck, and would fain have the same provided with a good, honest and pure
preacher, therefore they have observed and fixed their eyes on the reverend, pious
and well-learned Doctor Joannes Megapolensis, junior, & faithful servant of the
Gospel of the Lord, in the congregation o Schorel and Berge, under the Classis of



42 APPENDIX.

Alkmaar, whom ye have also called, after they had spoken with the said Lord, Kil-
lizen Van Rensselacr, in the same manner as they, with his Ilonor’s approbation, do
hereby call him to be sent to New Netherland, there to preach God's word in the said
colony, to administer the Holy Sacraments of Baptism and the Lord’s Supper; to set
an example to the congregation, in a Christian-like manner, by public precept; to
ordain Elders and Deacons according to the form of the holy Apostle Paul, (I Timothy
III-1.) ; moreover to keep and govern, with the advice and assistance ‘of the same,
God's Congregation in good discipline and order, all according to God’s Holy
Word, and in conformity with the Government, Confession and Catechism of the
Netherland Churches and the Synodnl. Acts of Dordrecht, subscribed by him to
this end, with his own band, and promised in the presence of God, at his ordination,
requesting hereby all and every who shall see and read these, to respect our worthy
brother as a lawfully called Minister, and him to estecem by reason of his Oflice, so that
he may perform the duty of the Gospel, to the advancement of God’s Ioly Name, and
the conversion of many poor blind men, May the Almighty God, who hath called
him to this Ministry, and instilled this good zeal in his heart, to proclaim Christ to
Christians and Ileathens in such distant lands, strengthen him more and more in this
his undertaking, enrich him with all sorts of spiritual gifts; and bless overflowingly
his faithful labors; and when the Chief Shepherd, Christ Jesus, shall appear, present
him with the imperishable Crown of Eternal Glory. Amen.

Thus given in our Classical Assembly at Amsterdam, this XXTI4 day of March,
1642. Signed in the name and in behalf of the whole body.

WiLHELMUS SoMMERUS, Loco Praesidis,
ZioaHAR Swarmivs, Seriba Classis.
Joxas ABEELs, Elder.

Examined and approved by the Directors of the West India Company, Chamber
of Amsterdam, VIth June, 1642,
(Signed) Cuarres Lootey, Ertas De Raer.

Records of the Reformed Protestant Duich Church in the City of Albany.

[Note F.]
THE WEST INDIA COMPANY’S COMMISSION TO PETER STUYVESANT.

[From the Fest Indic file in the Royal Archives at the Hague.
g

The Commissioners on behalf of the General Incorporated West India Company
in the United Netherlands : To all those who shall sce these presents or hcar them
read, Health : BE IT KNOWNXN, Whereas, We have deemed it advisable for the pro-
motion of the affuirs of the General Incorporated West India Company, not only to
maintain the trade and population of the Coasts of New Netherland and the places
situate thereabout, together with the Islands of Curacao, Buenaire, Aruba and their
dependencies, hitherto encouraged thither from this Country, but also to endeavor to
make new treatics and alliances with foreign princes, and to inflict as much injury as
possible on the enemy in his Forts and Strongholds, as well by Sea as by Land; for
which purposes it becomes necessary to Appoint a person Director:



APPENDIX. 43

We therefore, confiding in the probity and expcrience of Petrus Stuyvesant, for-
merly intrusted with our affairs at, and the government of, the aforesaid Island of
Curacay, und places thercunto depending, being well pleased with his services there,
have Commissioned and Appointed and by thesc presents do Appoint and Commission
the said Petrus Stuyvesant, Director over the aforesaid Countries of New Netherland
and the places thereunto adjoining, te administer, with the Council as well now, as
hereafter to be Appointed with him, the said office of Director, both by water and
land, and in Said Quality to attend carcfully to the advancement, promotion and
preservation of friendship, alliances, trade and commerce; to direct all matters ap-
pertaining to Tratlic and War, and to maintain in good order everything there for the
service of the United Netherlands and the General West India Company ; to establish
regularity for the security of the places and forts therein; to administer law and
justice, as well civil as criminal; and morcover to perform all that concerns his
Office and Duties in Accordance with the Charter, and the general and particular In-
structions herewith issued, and to be hereafter given to him, as a good and faithful
Director is bound and obliged to do by his Oath taken at the hands of the President
of our Assembly; which done, we Order and Command all other officers, common
soldiers, together with the inhabitants and natives residing in the aforesaid places as
subjects, and all whom it might concern, to acknowledge, respect and obey the said
Petrus Stuyvesant as our Director in the Countries and places of New Netherland,
and to afford all help, countenance and assistance in the performance of these
presents, as We have found the same to be for the advantage of the Company.’

Dorie in our Assembly of the XIX., on behalf of the General Incorporated West
India Company, in Amsterdam, this Vtb May, 1643.

(Signed.) Hexricrs vax pER CAPELLE THO RYSSEL ™,
By order of the Same,
GysserT RupoLpHI.

N. Y. Col. Mss. Holland Doc. V1.

[NotE G.]
MINUTE OF PETER STUYVESANTS IAVING BEEN SWORN IN AS
DIRECTOR OF NEW .\'ETIIERLA.\'D.

[From the Jest Indie Notulen, in the Royal Archives at the Hague.]

Resolution of the States General :
Saturday, the 28t July, 1646.

Petrus Stuivesant appeared before the Assembly as Director of New Netherland
and Director of Curacao, and some other islands mentioned in his Commission, and
took according to a ecrtain formulary, the proper Oath, and amongst other things
swore specially that he would conform to his Instruction given him by the Assembly
of the West India Company, which Instruction is pursuant to their High Mighti-
nesses’ order dated the XXVIth instant, exhibited at their High Mightinesses’ As-
sembly, and a copy thereof enregistered in the dcte Boek.

N. Y. Col. Mss. Hollund Doc. V1.



44 - APPENDIX.

[NotE H.]

AT A MEETING OF THE
CoxMaxpERrs AND Hoxble CouxciL oF WAR,
HOLDEN oN THE 19th 7bre 1673,

TUE COMMISIION OF THE HONWe GOVERNOR GENERAL ANTHONY
COLVE, RECORDED THIS DAY BY ORDER OF MESSTs
THE COMMANDERS.

[Translated froc: the Minutes of Council, in the Original Dutch Record.]

The Honorable Council of War over a squadron cf ships now at anchor in Hudson’s
River, New Netherland, for and in the Name of their High Mightinesses the States
General of the United Netherlands, and His Serene Highness the Prince of Orange.

To all who shall see or hear these, GREETING :

‘Whereas it is necessary to appoint a fit and able person as Governor-General to
hold the supreme command over this conquest of New Netherland, with all its ap-
pendencies and dependencies, beginning at Cape Hinlopen, or the south side of Dela-
ware Bay, and fifteen miles more southerly, including said bay and South River, as
they were formerly possessed by the Directors of the City of Amsterdam, and after
by the English government, in the name and on behalf of the Duke of York; and
further from the said Cape Hinlopen along the Great Ocean to the East End of Long
Island and Shelter Island, and thence westward to the middle of the Channel called
the Sound, to a Town called Greenwich on the main, and so to run landward in
northerly; provided that such line shall not come within ten miles of the North River,
conformable to the provisional settlement of the boundary made in 1650, and afterwards
ratified by the States General, February 23, 1656, and January 23, 1664; with all the
Lands, Islands, Rivers, Lakes, Kills, Crecks, Fresh and Salt Waters, Fortresses,
Cities, Towns and Plauntations therein comprehended.

Wherefore, being sufficiently assured of the capacity of Anthouny Colve, Captain of a
Company of Dutch Infantry, in the Service of Their High Mightinesses the States-
General of the United Netherlands, and His Serene Highuess the Prince of Orange,
by virtue of our Commission granted us by their before mentioned High Mightinesses
and His Serene Highness, we have Appointed, Commissioned and Qualified, and we
do by these presents Commission and Qualify the said Captain Anthony Colve to be
Governor-General of this Country and Forts thereunto belonging, with all the appen-
dencies and dependencies thereof, to Govern, Rule and Protect them from all Invasions
of enemies, as he, to the best of his abilities, shall judge most necessary. We there-
fore charge all high and low officers, Justices, Magistrates, and other Commanders,
Soldiers, Burghers, and all the Inhabitants of this Country, to Acknowledge, Honor,
Respect and Obey said Anthony Colve as their Governor-General, for such we have
judged nccessary for the service of the Country. All subject to the Approbation of
our Principals.

Thus done at Fort Willem Hendrik, the 12th day of August, 1673.

(Signed) Jacos BENCKES,
- Cor~eLis EvekTtse, Junt
N. Y. Col. Mss. XXIII. Office of the Secretary of State.



I N D

(]






INDEX

PERSONS BEARING THE NAME OF WENDELL.

Wendel, Abraham,® 20
Wendell, Abraham,? 23-25,
Wendell, Abraham,* 24
Wendell, Abraham,® 26
Wendell, Abraham,® 28
Wendell, Ann.Elizabeth,” 29
Wendel, Ariaantje, 21

A endell Catalyntje,® 23, 32
Wendell, Catharina,* 25
Wendell, Catharine,® 26

27, 28, 32-31

\‘\'endell Catharine Gates—see Thaxter

Wendell, Caroline Quiney,” 24, 31
Wendel, Diewer,? 20
\Vendel Diewertje,* 21
\\'cndeu, Daniel Wentworth,® 27
Wendell, Daniel,® 28
Wendell, Dorothy,® 26
Wendell, Do1oth\ Sherburne-—see Sher-
burne
Wendell, Dorothy Sherburne,s 28
‘Wendel, Elsie® (Elxje), 20
Wendel, Elsie,® 22, 23, 32
Wendel, Elizabeth (Staes) —see Staets
Wendell, Elizabeth,3 22, 23, 32
Wendell, Elizabeth,* 24
W endeh, Elizabeth (Quincy)—see
Quincy
Wendel], Elizabeth, 26
\\'endell, Elizabeth,s 27
‘Wendell, Edmund,’ 26
Wendell, Edmund,® 27
Wendell, Edmund.¢ 27
Wendell, Ephraim,? 23, 32-34
Wendel, Evert Janse,! 18 23, 26, 27, 28
W endel Evert,? 21
Wendell, George Wentworth,¢ 28
\Vendell, George Blunt,? 31
Wendell, Hannah, ¢ 28
Wendel, Hieronymus,? 20
\Vendell Hendrikus,® 25
Wendell, Henry Flynt,* 26
\Vendell Heurv Fh nt,6 28
Wendell, Helena DeKey,* 24
Wendell, Helena DeKey,® 27
Wendel, Isaac,? 21
Wendell, Isaac,® 23, 32-34
Wendell, Isaac,’ 26
7 )

Wendell, Isaac,® 28, 29

Wendell, Hon. Jacob,? 23,

Wendell, Jacob,s 26

Wendell, Jacob,® 26

Wendell, Jacob,§ 26,

Wendell, Jacob,” 31

Wendell, Jacob,” 31

Wendell, Jacobus,* 25

Wendel, Johannes,? 20-23 ; will of, 32-34

Wendell, Johannes,? 23, 32-34

Wendell, John,* 24, 23, 26

Wendell, John,* '26, 27, 28

Wendell, John,® 27

Wendell, Josiah,* 26

Wendell, Katarina (De Key) —see
De Key

Wendell, Lucretia,* 25

Wendel, Maritje Abrahamse——see Vos-
burgh

Wendel, Maritie Jillisse—see Meyer

Wendel, Maritie? (Mary), 22, 32

Wendell, Margaret,? 23

Wendell, Mary,* 25

Wendell, Mary,§ 28

Wendell, Mary Bertodi—see Barrett

Wendell, Mary Lllizabeth—see Thompson

Wendell, Mary Evert,” 31

Wendell, Mary Evert,? 31

Wendell, Mary Sherburne,® 28

Wendell, Mark Rogers,7 31

Wendell, Mehetabel Rindge (Rogers)
—see Rogers

Wendell, Mehetabel Rindge,” 31

Wendell, Hon. Oliver,® 23

‘Wendel, Philip,* 21

Wendell, Sarah,? 23, 32

Wendell, Sarah,* 25

Wendell, Sarah,* 23

Wendell, Sarah,® 26

Wendell, Sarah,5 26

Wendell, Sarah (Wentworth)—see
Wentworth

Wendell, Sarah Wentworth,® 27

‘Wendell, Theunis (Teunis) De Kev,* 25

Wendell, Theunis (Teunis) De Key,* 25

Wendel, Thomas,? 19, 20

‘Wendell, Thomas,> 26

25, 32, 34

28-31



MISCELLANEOUS INDEX.

Allen, Col. Ethan, 27
Barrett, Mary Bertodi, 31
Barentse, Antje, 23
Blackburn, Williain, 29
Bayard, Jacobus, 24
Bogardus, Doniinie Everhardus, 20
Bulfineh, William, 25
Casperse, Isaac, 19

Chester, Col. Joseph Lemuel, 31
Clopper, Cornelius, 20 ,
Coeymans, Geertruyd Pieterse, 21
Cotton, Elizabeth, 27

Cuyler, Sarah, 2¢

Davis, Solomon, 26

Dennie, John, 25

De Foreest, Isaac, 20

De Groot, Dirk Janse, 20

De Key, Helena (Van Brugh), 23, 24
De Key, Helena, 24

De Xey, Helegonda, 24

De Key, Jacob, 24

De Key, Jacobus, 24

De Key, Jacob Theunisen, 24
De Key, Johannes, 24

De Key, Lucretia, 24

De Key, Hendrikus, 24

De Key, Katarina, 23, 24, 25
De Key, Petrus, 24

De Key, Rachel, 24

De Key, Theunis, 23, 24

De Key, Willem, 24 |

De Scheene, Susanna, 20

De Vyselaer—see Visscher
Dudley, Thomas, 27

Du Tricux, Abraham, 20 -
Du Trieux, Isaae, 20

Du Trieux, Philip, 20

Du Trieux, Rachel, 20

Du Tricux, Rebeceea, 20

Du Trieux, Sarah, 20

Du Trieux, Susanna, 20

Du Truy—see Du Trieux
Dutch, Elizabeth, 30

Erving, John, 25

Emerson, Rev, John, 30
Fiske, Gen. John, 26
Fisscher—see Visscher

Five Indian Nations, 22
Flynt, Dorothy, 26

Flynt, Esther (Willet), 26
Flynt, Rev. Josiah, 26
Gansevoort, Gen. Peter, 27
Gardner, Susan, 28

Gerry, llon. Elbridge, 27
Gerry, John, 26

Glen, Jacob, 33

Glen, Johannes Sanderse, 21
Grevenraet, Andries, 24
Greene, Benjamin, 23

Great Falls Manufacturing Co., 29, 30
Goodwin, William llobbs, 31
Groot, Symon Symmonse, 20
Haeghoort, G4,, 24

Hamilton, Alexander, 27

Hancock, John, 27

Hancock, Thomas, 25

Haven, Rev. Dr. Sumuel, 30
Hawarden, Catharina, 23

Hondius, Jodocus, 18

Holmes, Rev, Dr. Abie), 23

Holmes, Dr. Oliver Wendell, 23
Horn, Gershom, 29

Hubbard's Hist, New England, 31
Hutchinson's Hist. Massachusetts, 31
Huske, Olive, 31

Jackson, Edward, 23

Jackson, Dorothy (Quincy), 23
Janse Anneke (or Annetje), 24
Jay, Hon. John, 27

Kieft, Gov. Willem, 20

Kinsman, Mary, 30

Knight, .. ....., 26

Langdon, Gov. John, 27

Lansingh, Gerrit, 22

Lansingh, Joh:, 34

Lewis, Barent, 22

Livingston, Philip, 33

Livingston, William, 27
Megapolensis, Dominie Johannes, 22
Meyer, Gillis Picterse, 20

Mevyer, Maritie Jillisse, 20, 32

Mico, John, 23

Mingael, Tomas Jansen, 21

Morris, Robert, 27

New Amsterdam, first church in, 20

New England Iist, Gen. Socicty, 30, 34

Odiorne, Ann, 30, 31
Odiorne, Hon, Jotham, 31
Old South Meeting-house, 30
Oliver, Dr. James, 23

Oliver, James, 23

Oliver, Mercy (Bradstreet), 23
Oliver, Rebecca (Lloyd), 23
Oliver, Sarah, 23

Otis, James, jr., 27

Oliver, Peter, 25

Parr, Sarah, 31

Parke, Harriet, Mrs., 21
Parker, Rev, Dr. Nathan, 30
Peabody, Rev. Dr. A. P,, 30
Pearson, Prof. Jonathan, 19-23
Peirce, Daniel, 31

Phillips, Jane, 24

Phillips, 1{on. John, 23
Phillips, Wendell, 23
Phillips, William, 23, 25
Pickering, John, 30

Post, Lysbeth, 20



INDEX. 49

Proveoost, Marrarita, 24

Quincy, Dorothy (Flynt), 24, 26

Quincy, Edmund, the English Puritan, 26

Quincy, Hon. Edmund, 24, 26

Quincy, Edmund, 2%

Quincy, Elizabeth, 24, 26, 27

Quincey, Josiah, 23, 27

Randall, Reuben Shapley, 28

tef. Prot. Duteh Chureh in Albany, 20,
21, 23, 39-42

Richards (Rlchald) Stephen, 24

Rindge, Ann, 31

Rmdﬂ'o, Benjamin, 31

Rindge, Danicl (of Roxbury, 1639), 30

Rindge, Daniel (of Ipswich), 30

Rindge, Daniel, 31

Rindge, Elizabeth, 31

Rindge, George, 31

Rmdwo, Imlac 30

Rmd"e Isaae, 31

Rindge, Hon. John (1695), 30, 31

Rindge, Mchetabel, 31

Rindge, Roger, 30

Rindge, John, 31

Rindge, Jotham, 31

Rindge, William, 31

Rogers, Hon. Daniel, 31

Rogers, John, the Proto-martyr, life, 31

Rogers, Rev. John, of Dedham, Eng., 31

Rogers, Rev. John (of Ipswich), 31

Rogers, John, 24 -

Rogers, Mark, 30, 31

Rogers, Mehetabel (Rindge)—see Rindge

Rogers, Mehetabel Rindge, 28, 30

Rogers, Rev, Nathaniel, the Puritan, 31

Rogers, Rev, Nath'l (of Portsmouth), 31

Rogers, Susanna, 30

Roeloffse, Katrina, 24

R\che,...... " 23

Sanders, Elizabeth, 21

Sargent, Ed-vard, 27

bt.hux ler, Gen. Philip, 27

Schuxlcr, Jacobus Davidtse, 23

Schuyler, Captain Johannes, 22

Schuyler, Pieter Davidtsc, 33

Sheflield, Samuc], 24

Sherburne, Benjamin, 27

Sherburne, Dorothy, 26, 28

Sherburne, Edward Raymond, 28

Sherburne, Henry (of Oxford, 1555}, 28

Sherburne, Henry (of Portsmouth, N.II.
1674), 28

Sherburne, Henry, the English Emigrant
(1611), 23

Sherburne, Hon. Henry (1709), 28

Sherburne, Hugh (of Hawhton, 1534), 28

Sherburne, Joscph (Odiham, Hants.), 28

Sherburne, Rebecea, 28

Sherburne, Sir Richard, Bart. (of Stony-
hurst, Lancashire, 1465), 28

Sherburnc, Richard (of Wiswall, 1483),
28

Sherburne, Richard (of Bayley and
Haighton, 1510), 28

Sherburne, Sarah (Warner), 28

Sherburne, Samuel (of Portsmouth, N.H.
1G638), 28

Shurtleff, Rev, William, 30

Skinner, Merey, ‘27

Skinner, Richard, 2 '

South Parish bocut\ of Portsmouth, 30

Staats—sce Staets

Staes—sce Staets

Stacts, Major Abraham, 22

Staets, Abraham, jr., 22, 23

Staets, Elizabeth, 20, 22, 23

Staets, Jacoh, 23, 34

Stacts, Jochem, 23

Stacts, Katrina (Tryntje) Jochemse, 22

Stacts, Samuel, 23 '

Stanwood, Isaac Henry, 31

Stanwood, James Rindge, 31

Stxong, Ru Job, 30

Sturgis, Samuel, 25

Stu}'vt‘sant, Gov. Petrus, 18, 21, 23

Sullivan, Gen. John, 27

Teller, Johannes, 21

Ten Broeck, Johannes, 23

Thaxter, Catharine (Gates), 31

Thompson, Mary Elizabeth, 31

Trivett, Elizaheth, 26

'Irucx-—we Du Tricux

Van Bommel, Hendrik, 20

Van Brugh, Anna, 24

Van Brugh, Catharina, 24

Van Brugh, Helena, 24

\ “an Brugh, Hon. Johannes Picterse, 24

Van Brugh, Johannes, 24

Van Bruch, Maria, 24

Van Brugh, Petrus, 24

Van Dyck, Catalyna, 23

Van Dyck, Diewertje Comchao. 23

Van Dyck Hendrik, 23

Van Nes, Mayvken, 20

Van Renssclaer, Hendrik, 24

Van Rensselaer, Killiaen, First Patroon,
19, 38-42

Vaughan, Sarah, 31

Visscher, Ariaantje Harmense, 21

Visscher, Maria Harmense, 21

Yosburgh, Abraham Pieterse, 21

Vosburgh, Maritje Abrahamse, 21

Vosburgh, Pieter Jacobse, 21

Walters, Elizabeth, 23

Walley, Sarah (llurd), 23

Wallev, \arah, 23

A\Y Lzl}c}, Thomas, 23

Warner, 1Ion. Daniel, 28

Warner, Sarah (Hill), 28

Webster, Hon. Daniel, 29

Wemp, Myndert, 21

Wentworth, Elizabeth (Frost), 27

Wentworth, Licut. Gov. John, 27

Wentworth, Mark Hunking, 31

Wentworth, Sarah, 26

Wentworth, Samuel, 27

Wentworth, Elder William, the English
Emigrant, 27

Wesselse, Dirk, 33

Williams, John, 29








